o T T ——

3 Personal Newsletter

Apple 1e, 11, 1iGs

Journal

ol
Photographic
Excellence

Ray's Pizza, Inc.
Annual Report

hoto finish
Whe's Kot snd Wia's Nar .
The Fashion Photographer

Wwnns Be A Fasheon
ot g e

Anchavy Consumplion &

The journaz For The Extremsely Brilliant . The Merchant of Tennis

P Qi T e Bt Bt vy Yobernat e 2

P15 Wed Sueet, Esu Bay MN 3123
o Proec: {1123 S554m00

Rill 1o

EBS Hangrs Our Heva Ar Aanuol Canvention
- o ar
e - Yoar Ve wr

b [ o8 ot G o Capemars —- Sty
i et | e Akt By farea e [ T T 8
P A -
Tommntn
Trl sert

Hill

Manual Vérsiol_l—C-

- SOFTSYNL, INC.


Sony Vaio
Typewritten text
http://www.cvxmelody.net/AppleUsersGroupSydneyAppleIIDiskCollection.htm

http://www.cvxmelody.net/AppleUsersGroupSydneyAppleIIDiskCollection.htm

-;!';E

| L
o

Personal Newslefter

Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Introduction

How the manual is organized
Instructions and samples
Hints

References

Help screens

Getting Started
Contents _

Systemn requirements
Back up copies

Loading

In memory and on disk

11
12
12

13

13
13
15
15
15
17
17
18



Personal Newslerter

Table of Contents

Chapter 3

Chapter 4 °

Data disks
Backing up data
Quick Tour
Loading a newsletter
Move cursor
Windows
Creating windows
Graphics
Creating graphic text
Saving a newsletter
Help screens
Creating A Layout
Windows
Add
Select
Change Size
Delete
Move
Border
Edge ;
Saving
Templates
Name

19
19
23
26
28
30
32
35
41

45
47
48
50
52
53
53
- 54
54
35
- 56
57
58

Personal Newsletter Table of Contents
Designing a newsletter 58
Get the layout on the page 39

Chapter 5§ Creating Text 61
Entexing text 62
Insert mode 63
Moving around 63
Cursor keys 63
Move cursor 63
Window 63
Word . 63
Start, end of line 64
Up, down paragraph 64
Up, down screen 64
Top, bottom of window 64
Text editing 64

Cut 65
Copy or delete 66
Paste 67
Flow 67
Syle ~ - 6%
Range 68
Line . . 69
Page style 70




Personal Newsletter

Table of Contents
Leading 70
Character spacing 70
Changing fonts 71
;' Headlines 72
Importing text 77
Chapter 6 Creating Graphics 79
Graphics editor 30
Drawing lines 82
Brush size 33
Ovals - 84
Rectangles 84
Sketching 85
. ‘Writing headlines 85
Text style 86
Editing graphics 87
Whitewash 88
Invert 38
Fill with a pattern 89
. Add a pattern 89
Blackout 90
Fill 91
Move 91
Undo 91

Table of Contents ;' -

Personal Newsletier

Chapter 7

Zoom

Cursor position

Moving graphics to a page
Copy’

Delete

Vertical flip

Horizontal flip

Height

Imposting a picture
Import selections

Screen area

Importing Hi-Res
Importing large graphics

Importing standard screens -

Importing other graphics
ProDOS and DOS 3.3
Printing and Storing
Storing pages

Save

Rename a newsletter
Directory

Loading

Path

91
93
93
94
94
94
94
5
95
95
95
96
96
97
99
99
101
163
103
104
105
103
107
108



Personal News!ettcr Table of Contents E:j Personal Newstetter Table of Contents
Clearing 2 page 108 -~ Edges 139
Puni?ﬂg 109 B Graphics 140
Prf:wew 109 . Headlines 141
Pr%ntfar set up 110 = o g Increase the height 142
Printing a page 112 Flipping graphics 144
Trouble shooting 113 = Text entry 144
Chapter 8 g:lgl:aplé' A Certificate 11112 e i
aple: Change style 146
Certificate of completion 118 Window 3 _ 147
Laym.zt ‘ 119 Window 4 . 149
Creating a border o119 Window 3 149
Graphic text 121 Window 2 150
Set sry'le 124 Window 6 - 152
Centf:nng text 126 Leading and spacing - . . 153
Prewc'w 128 Preview 154
Rc_scfnng border size 129 Setup 155
Printing the certificate 129 Print 155
Se_t up 130 Chapter 10 Hints and Tips 157
isama _ 131 " | Look around 158
Chapter 9 . S:;ple' A Newsletter 11: ; D ﬁ 160
: Plan the layout 160
Layout 134 ‘Write the text > 161
Borders 138 Go easy on style 161




Chapter 1: Inzrodnction: &

; It
Personal Newsletter Table of Contents - - Personal Newsletter
Headlines 161
Every picture tells 2 story, don'tit 162
Create templates 163
- L Good taste 164
Chapter 11 Definitiorn: By Commands 165 i
Edit - . 165 SE | .
gﬂe' b 122 E‘“"i Chapter 1: |
raphics i .
, Proview 171 T Introduction
Wi o S o Lo
2 = o V . - -
;N/I:jiiows ’ ]1:/3 - Lo e Personal Newsletter brings desktop publishing to the Apple I
Belp screcns 174 Eﬁlv ' family of computers. Personal Newsletter will enable you to
", V ishing i d easily.
Appendices - - 175 . meet your publishing needs quickly and easily
IS:amPk ﬂz"ilemrs ;ZS E This manual will take you through the setup of some publishing
T;;;s;tz;less 179 E“"“} ' i applications. There are also some sample applications on your
= i d and observe.
Printer Compatibility 180 disk that we encourage you to load an
Acknowledgements 181 E_ir 3 P
Customer service 184
License agreements 185 s
Index 189 Eaa
L
11
10 W |
L



Personal Newsletter

Chapter 1: Introduction

How the
Manual is
Organized

Instructions
-~ & Samples

At first glance, it seems like there is a lot to learn in order to use
Personal Newsletter. Desktop Publishing, you might think, is
something that can't be learned overnight. With Personal
Newsletter, your introduction into desktop publishing will be -
short and easy. A

Wu_z have provided plenty of information to make you proficient
quickly. And you can skim over those sections that

cover material you already understand. Gencrélly, the book is
-~ How to set up your disks and hardware.

— . A quick tour through an existing newsletter.

— . How to design a layou, enter text , make graphics.

—  Two samples built step by step. - => © ..

-- Hints and tips.

— Reference section and appendix.

This book contains step-by step instructions that cover each

Parsonal Newsletter

Chapter 1: Introduction

Hint.:

References

Help
Screens

section. These sections go into great detail as they introduce
each function in the sarne order that you would nawurally
discover it. The manual will also take you through the creaton

of some sample newsleiters 0 that you can become farniliar with

the creation and design of newsiefters.

There is also a section containing some hints and tips on
newsletter design.

Lastly, a reference section that contains a feature by feature
description of the options available in Personal Newsletier.

Help screens are always available when you are using Personal

Newsletier.

Ifyouhavea question about what you are doing, press the TAB
key and a help window will open that, hopefully, provides just

v

she information you need.

The belp screens are designed to be "context gensitive” which

means the program analyzes what section of the program you are

in and picks appropriate inforrmation.

13




Personal Newslette
r Chapter Two: Getting Started

The program will operate with one or two disk drives

When loading or saving, the program will look for an;
ProDOS formatted disk, except the master, to save ciafa

or load from. (The volume name of the master disk is C:Ifllég
/PN. The program will look for a disk without "/PN" as a
volume name to store onto or retrieve from antomatically.)

So if you have a two drive system, the data will go onto the

system, the program will prom I
: : pt you to Insert the data di
in the drive when loading or saving files. : t? e

gou can use 3.5" or 5.25" disk drive or a hard disk wn.h -
ersonal Newsletter, You can install it on your hard disk as
you normally would install any program.

A printer is needed 1o generate ncws.lettérs. Most common

‘Wheel pri.nters do not work with Personal Newsletter.)

A special sect'fon on "Setting np your Printer” will enéblc
you to start prindng in no time.

data disk, regardiess of which drive itis in. In a single drive

Dot Matrix printers and interfaces are supported. (Daisy .7

Chapter Two: Getting Sarted

E:—: Persanal Newsletier

can be accessed using the keyboard. However,

All commands
make some functons, like

the mouse is fully supported and can
drawing and moving graphics, a lirtle quicker.

o Copies )
Before you begin using Personal Newsletter, make a back up
copy of each disk and put them away in case the originals
become damaged. Back ups can be made using Apple’s ntlity
program. They are for archive purposcs only and cannot
legally be given to anyone else.

 Loading

| Assuming the compuier, monitor, disk drive and printer are
hooked up, you are ready. Start with the computer power off.
Remove the master disk from its protective sleeve (ifitisa
525" disk) and carefully place it 1abel up, into the disk drive
and close the door. The oval slot that exposes the disk itself
goes in first. (That exposed section should never be touched
with your fingers because it contains data, and it's delicate.)

Tux;n on the power switch on the computer. Xit's already on,
press Open Apple. Control and Reset keys. The drive will rum,
and within 16 seconds you'll see the Menu:

17



ha‘DtC[ TW(): ( ;C tneg St A W (w3 1=

When you load Personal Newsletter into the computer, the
program is in the memory of the computer. Yet it is still stored
on the master disk. Why? Because the computer retrieved a
COPY of the program from the disk. The original remains on
the master forever, unless you erase it.

However, when you design a newsletter or document using
Personal Newsletter, the document resides in the memory of
the computer only until you saveittoa disk. If you make
changes in the document or erase a portion of it, these changes
only exist in the memory of the computer unt] they have been

- | saved to disk.
Data Disks : e .
' You MUST always keep a few ProDOS formatted data disks
In Memory handy to store information on. Blank disks out of the boxneed
and On Disk o . to be formatted before they will store data. ‘This is done using
o | When you use Personal Newsletter, there are times when the Toutine Apple included in their utlity disk.
Information is in the memory of the computer and other times Backing - K ' SR
when it is on a disk set up to store information. Thisisan Up Data S ) R
frm;portthant distinction because you will need to save the data ' Téw da;a tTh;t yc'fu store onhdlzlizusuaﬂy reprcseiﬂ;e J:Iang hoirs
m the computer onto a dxsk_ of wor erefore you should exercise a grea of caution
? : to make sure you can retrieve the data. -
18

19




Personal Newsletier - ‘Chapter Two:_Getting Started.

Hard Disks

Disks are very delicate. They are vulnerable 1o dust particles,
dirt, pollntants, fingerprints, heat, cold, magnetic fields and
anything else that might prevent the drive from reading the
information on the disk. And they fail at the most critical
moments. - .- .o o

Tt is imperative that you make frequent back up copies of data
files. Whenever you are working on a document, stop
occasionally, insert your data disk and save a copy of your
work: If the power should fail after that you may lose some
data but yon'll at least have what you saved on the disk.

You should also keep two data disks around. Save your file
onto the first one, then save the same file onto the second one.
If the first disk should fail, you'll be able to regain the data
from the back up.

Taking a moment each time you save to make at least one, or
even two copies of the file you are working onis a worthwhile
investment. Another good investment is buying high quality,
reliable disks.

To run Personal Newsletter from a hard disk, first, copy all the

Personal Newsletter - " Chapter Two: Getting S':arted" _

. RAM Drives

TGS Users

files from the system disk to a new directory on your hard disk.
Next, change the path name to the new directory you have just
created and run PNEWS.SYSTEM. You can select a data
directory by using the program's PATH coramand.

Personal Ncwslett{:r automatically loads into a RAM drive as
long as there is enough memory available. Once all the files
have been loaded, the program will automatically run.

If you are using 5.25" disks, you will have 10 insert the
FONTS/SAMPLES disk whenever you access the HEADLINE
section of the program.

For both hard disks and RAM disks - If you require the help
files, you must leave the Personal Newsletter System disk in
the dxive.

Personal Newsltter takes advantage of several of the IIGS’s
features. The program runs much faster on the GS and takes
£ull advantage of the exatra memory. YOou can also use the
mouse for many of the keyboard functions.

' If you are using a IIGS with a color monitor, you may notice

that the text is hard to read. To solve this problem, enter the

21



Personal Newsletter Chapter Two: Getting Started . E:l:g Personal Newsletter Chapter 3; Quick Tour

control panel (press CONTROIL., OPEN APPLE and ESC at the )
same time) and change the set up. Set the monitor to E?L
monochrome and press RETURN.

Quit from the control panel, and return to Personal Newsletter.
You should now be able to read all of the text clearly. 1

Chapter 3:
A Quick Tour .

Personal Newsletter is pretty simple to figure out. The menus
are easy to follow and the comrnands are intuitive.  ~ -

You can get a sense of how it works by going through this quick
tour of the program. ‘We use a sample newsletter to show you
how the "picces” work and take you through a few steps that
you need to know to create a document. .
Afrer loading up Personal Newsletter, the program will display a
screen that Iooks like this: '

23




Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

24

The cursor is located at the upper left portion of the "work area.”
The "work area” is where you begin design on your newsletter.
The bottom portion of the screen displays the functions of the
Open Apple Key and the Closed Apple Key. GS users will see
the command key symbol instead of the closed apple.

The Open Apple Key conrains information on using the cursor to
move around the work area. For instance, depress the Open

Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

Apple Key and the "D*" key simultaneously. Notice how the
cursor moves to the bottom of the screen. Now press the "UJ" .
key while stilt holding down the Open Apple key, the cursor
moves back to the top of the screen.

The CUrsor commands let you easily move around the screen.
Once you start adding text to the work area, you will start to
make extensive use of these commands.

Pressing the Closed Apple Key will display Personal :
Newsletter's list of commands. Any of these commands can be
executed by pressing the first letter of the command while
holding down the Closed Apple Key. As we Ioad sample
newsletters, you will see how these commands are used.

300% Free ;

Commands

Edit File Graphics Preview Style Windows More...

The command area is separated from the work area by the status
bar. The status bar contains information about available memory

25




Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

Loading a
Newsletter

26

and position of the ¢ursor in the work area.

The middle of the status bar should contain the wext "100%
Free." This text is displaying the amount of "free” memory. As

“you stast adding information into the work area you will notice

that the percentage of free memory will decrease.

The numbers next to "Down" and "Over” refer to the cursors
position in the work area. The "Down" range goes from 0.0 to
10.8 while the "Over"” range extends from 0.1 to 8.4. These
numbers correspond to the exact placement on a 8.5" by 11"
sheet of paper.

The best way to learn Personal Newsletter is to use it. To see an
example of the kind of newsletter you can create we will load a
ﬁle that res1des on your Samples dlsk.

The cxamplc we have chosen, called FORM.NEWSI.EI’I’ER, is
typical of a lot of newsletters currently being produced.

To load this Personal Newsletter file select the File option from
the Commands by pressing "F" while holding down the Closed

Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

Apple Key. Release the Closed Apple Key and ,from the File
menu, select the Load option by pressing the "L" key.

Throughout the program you can go back to the last operation by
pressing ESC (upper left hand comer of the keyboard).

Once you select the Load option a prormpt will ask "What
Personal Newsletter file do you want?"

For this example you should have the Sample Disk in the drive.
With a two drive system, put the disk in drive 2. Inasingle
drive system, put it in the drivc when promptcd.

If you know the name of the file you want 1o work with, s:mply
type in the name and press RETURN. File names can be up t0
fifteen characters in length and can include numbers, letters and

periods.

An easy way 10 select a file if you are not sure of the name or the
spelling is to press RETURN at this prompt. Personal
Newsletter will display a1l the files residing on data disks. By
using the cursor keys at the bottom of the keyboard, you can
move the cursor over the file you wish to load (in this case

27



Personal Newsletter

Move
Cursor

28

FORM.NEWSLETTER) and press RETURN. ‘

Personal Newsletter will chsplay a ‘Loadmcr message as itreads
the file from the disk into memory. Once loaded the file name
will be dlsplayed on the status ba.r and the sereen will look like
this:

This text is in

Chapter 3: Quick Tour ~

cclumn 1 of the
newsletter, as
designated by the
#1 at the top of the

Form Newsletter 551

moved from
window to window
by pressing the
Cpen Apple key
and then pressing
the number of the
window you wanz

The text that appears on the screen represents one fifth of the ext

Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Ouig:k Tour

that will print out on a page. To move to other areas of the page
hold down the Open Applc Key and sclect one of the cursor
movergent keys -

You have to be inside one of the windows on the page to see the
effects of the following options. A window is a box you sst up
on apage to define an area, such as the three shown. Each
window has a number. {Creating a window is explained below.)
To pick a window, press the Open Apple kcy and the number of
the window youn want. :

This is a brief summary of what each cursor command does.
Hold down the Open Apple key and press the highlighted

character.

Left or right arrow will take you to the beginning of the next
(or previous) word.

Start, End Line will bring you 1o the start or end of the line
you are currently on.

Up or down arrow will let you move from from one
paragraph to another.

29




Personal Newsletter Chapter 3: CQuick Tour

Windows

Up, Down Screen will let you scroll up or down the length of
the screen.

Top, Bottom will bring you to the top or bottom of the current
screen or window.

Window. Personal Newsletier lets you create and overlay
windows. Each window is numbered in the order they are
created. Each window can be accessed by their number.

To become familiar with the cursor commands, play around with

some of them to see the effects. For instance, press "B" to go to
the bottom of the screen. By pressing "2" the cursor will move
into the first column in the second window.

One of the powerful features of Personal Newsleter is its ability
to create "windows." By using windows, you are ac:ually
formatting the way your newsletter will look. o

Hold down the Closed Api)le key a:id press the "W key to g0t
the window section. This is a reduced representation of the
windows which were set up on the newsletter page. Rulers are

Personal Newsletter Chapter 3: Quick Tour

displayed at the top and left of the page.

e e e

88

Windows : .
Add Change Size ~Delete Move "Edge Border

When you ﬁrst load the program, there are no mdows deﬁned,
except the Whole pave is defined as ’Wmdow 0." '

You can use W'mdbw 0 as a_Iarge area to put text and gréphics in

but it is much better to define each area for text and graphics by
setting up individual windows.

31




Personal Newsletter -

Chapter 3: Quick Tour -

-

Creating
Windows

Press the "A" key 10 add a window which will appear at the top
left. Then strerch it using the cursor keys or mouse.

A window defines an area of the page. Each window can
contain text and graphics. Once you set up windows to reflect
your layout, you can move them (press the "M" key), change
their size (press the "C" key) or delete them (press "D"). Use
the cursor keys or mouse to make adjustments.

Each window is numbered. When working on a newsletter page

} in the main section of the program, choose 2 window to work in

by designating its number.

"Borders can be selected from the styles on the right of the screen
(press the "B" key) and you can designate which edges yon
want to have borders on {press the "E” key).

Windows allow flexibility to create a free-form design, while
still providing you with a framework to implement the design.
We will discus windows in more detail in Chapter Eight.

The original FORM.NEWSLETTER loaded from the disk

Personal Newsletter -

Chapter 3: Ouick Tour - .'

contained four windows. Three windows were created with the
"Window" command. The main screen (the screen on which the
three windows lay) is also considered 2 window even though it
is always present and was not created by the "Window™"
command. - ' :

Select the "Windows™ command from the menu. If you had the
"Form" file loaded, three windows will be shown.

Bordzr
Use arrow keys 1o select a window border, then press RETURN
ESC Go Back

33




Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

3

To add windows select "Add" from the "Windows" menu. A
rectanguiar window appears at the top corner of the window.

The window grid represents the main screen and also an 8 1/2
by 11" sheet of paper. Itis bordered by mulers to allow you to
se¢ where you are in relation to the main screen.

"Add Window" prompts you to move the new window to the
start position; the position where the upper left corner rests.

To move the new window use the cursor keys or mouse. The .

status bar indicates where you are on the page in relation to the
top left comer. Once the window is posidoned over the desired
coordinates, press "RETURN" or click the mouse button.

Another prompt asks you 1o "stretch the new window to the
desired size.” Use the cursor keys or mouse to stretch the

window. You can stretch faster if you hold down the Open or o h

Closed Apple keys as you press the cursor keys

- Press RETURN or click the mouse button after you have -

stretched the window to the desired size. Create a few more -
windows in the same manner. '

Persgrnzal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

Graphics

The other options available in "“Windows,” such as "Move,"
"Edge" and "Border" will also be discus sed in later chapters.
Press "ESC" to go back to the main screen. Notice how the top
of each of the three windows are situated below the .
"PERSONAL NEWSLETTER" heading.

The cursor is currently residing in the first window. To move
the cursor to any of the other windows use the "Move Cursor
command.

By holding down the Open Apple Key and pmssmc 0,1,20r3
you can access any of the four windows. Note that the whole

page is cons.ldemd wmdow 0.

One of the main sections in Personal Newsleter is the Grapmcs
editor. Pressthe "G" key Whﬂe holding down the Closed Apple
Key. Two things happen _

1. 'I'he cursor turns mto a pointed ﬁngcr. If you had previously
created a graphic picture you could choose to edit ithy
positioning the pointed finger over it (using the arrow cursor
keys or the mouse) and pressing RETURN.

35



Personal Newsletter

2. The message "Press D 1o draw a new gi'aphic, or touch a
graphic with the cursor to select it, then press RETURN" will
appear in the command area.

Press "D" to begin work on a new graphic. The screen will
change to look like this: ‘

SOEOECEEED
EEEEE --=

Draw
Line Oval Rect Sketch Text Edit Fill Move Undo Zoom Brash Pattern
ESC Go back

A different set of commands will fill the command area. These
are Graphic tools and are only available under the Graphics

Chapter 3: Quick Tour -~

Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour L

command. The Graphics section of Personal Newsletter enables
you 10 design and draw graphic images.

Graphics tools and their functions are covered here and will be
dlscusscd in the gmphlcs chapter )

Line. You can draw a Imc in any direction, using the cursor
keys or mouse. Cursor keys in combination with the Apple
keys will speed up cursor movement. You can also select the
style (size and thickness) of the line, using "Brush."
T RN

N

Oval. This draws an oval of any size within the window. The
outline thickness can also be changed, using "Brush."

37



Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3; Quick Tour F— Personal Newsletter Chapter 3: Quick Tour

Rectangle. You can also draw a rectangle and change the

thickness of its line, the same way an oval is created. E::S A B C D E F

| 1

Sketch. You can draw free hand with this tool. It too works

by using the cursor keys or the mouse. And the line thickness
can'be selected using "Brush.” :

Here, the text you create is actually a graphic. Itis only
available in which ever font you have loaded and you can ¢hange
its style and size as well as edit it like other graphics.

Edit. This tool draws a rectangle around a graphic. Then you
can erase, invert, blacken and fill the area with pattemns.

Fill. You can fill in an area of graphics With‘any of the 30
patterns shown at the bottom of the screen. -

Text. This can be used for creating headlines and for crcaung -
graphic designs with text (reversed or mirror images of text). Of

course, it can be edited as if you were using a word processor - Move. This tool is used to move graphics around the windbw.

Undo. If you change your mind about the last fbing you did, _'
press "U" and the program will undo whatever you did. This
only works on the very last thing yon did.

39

.38




Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Ouick Tour -

40

Zoom. This tool is used for close up editing. You can zoom in
ona poruon ofa graphlc and edit.

Brﬁsh. This allows you to select various brush widths and
sizes. These are used with the Line, Oval, Rectangle and Sketch

tools.

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

. Personal Newsletter

Creating

Graphic .

Text

Pattern. Selectany of the 30 pattcms avaﬂable for filling in -
areas of graphics. : :

EEEREEEK
E B EE R E R =

The following example will show how to create Text in the
graphics mode and how to integrate it into a newsletter.

The first stcp 1o take in creating the sample FORM.
NEWSLETTER is to create the "Personal Newsletter” heading.
The way to do this is to select the "Text" command from the
Graphics command area by pressing the "T" key.

The "Text" command prompts you to "Type in text” or do any of
the four options outlined underneath this prompt. At this point,
we are just about ready to input in some text. But first we want
to dictate the style in which this text will appear. Press the
"CTRL" and "T" keys.

41




Chapter 3: Quick Tour

4

" Personal Newsgletter

i Down .07 Over 0015

Text Style

Bold Italics Underline Reverse Fat Tall Outline Shadow Normal :
ESCtogoback J

There are nine style options available in "Text Style.” Youcan,
select one style or any combination of the nine style options. To
create the heading "Personal Newsletter” we will choose the
style options "Reverse,” "Fai" and "Tall." -

As in the other sections of Personal Newsletter, to select 2 menu
option, simply enter the first letter of each menu opton, in this
case er i} "F" aﬂd "T "

{ Press "ESC" to go back and type in text. Starting at the left,

enter in the heading "PERSONAL NEWSLETTER." Enter
seven spaces at the beginning, three between the two words and
seven at the end so there is a black border all around. :

Press "ESC" twice to go back 10 the "Graphics” menu.

Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

Headlines

Graphics:
Copy Delete Edic Vertical, Horfzontal Flip 14X Height
ESC 1w goback E

You may have nouccd whcn lookmg at the sample Ioadcd from
disk that the heading was larger than the heading you currently
see on the screen. You can enlarge this heading by using the
"Graphics" command "Height" "Height" is the option on the
right in the Command area. : .

With "Height," you can enlarge the heading up to 4 times by
pressing the 1-4 keys. Press "ESC" twice to retun to the main
menu. If you decide to work on this graphic again, select the
"Graphic" command, move the pointed ﬁnger over the graph.lc
and prcss "RETURN" to continue.

’I'hcm is more than one way to create hcadhnes in Personal
Newsletter. The headline section lets you create h1,_,h quality
fonrs without using the graphlcs editor.

To access the headline section in Personal Newsletter, hold

43



Personal Nc{vs]ener-

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

down the closed appleAkey_and press "M for more. Now press
"H" for headline and you will move into the headline editor.

If you're usiﬁg 5.25" disks, you'll have 1o insert the
FONTS/SAMPLES disk into the drive. All of the headline fonts
are stored on this disk..

In this sactlon you have five menu choices. To type in the
hezdline you want, press "E” to enter text. When yon're
| finished, press RETURN. :

Pressing "W lets you adjust the width of the font You can
| select any width from 1to 9. "H" adjusts the height of the font
and again you can choose sizes ranging from 1 t0 9.

Personal Newsletter loads up using the ROMAN font. A check
mark next to the font name shows you which font is currently
loaded. If you want 1o use one of the other fonts, press "L" and
the first letter of the font name.

The iast option in this section is the brush. Personal Newsletter
draws cut the letters of the headline as you type (this gives you
higher quality headlines). In the same way as you draw in the

' Pcrsbna! Nemlerter

Saving a

Newsletter_

Chapter 3: Quick Tour -

graphics mode, Personal N ewslctzer can draw its fon:s using
different smcd brushes.

If you want a bolder looldng font you can select a larger brush.

| Each time you change your headline specifications Personal

Newsletter will redraw it for you on the screen. So try different
heights, widths and brushes until you have exactly the headline
yOou wart.

Once ybu have designed a newsletter, you'll want to save it.
Even during the design process you should intermittently save
your newsletter to prepare for the unexpected power outage or
something equally disastrous.

The saving process in Personal Newsletter is akin to the loading
process. Select the "File” command and from the "File" menu
select the "Save" opdon.

A prompt will ask you "to give the current page a file name.”

Because the newsletter you have created already exists on your
disk you can name it "CopyOfForm” or something that will

45



Personal Newsletter

Chapter 3: Quick Tour

Help

Screens-

46

indicate to you that it is related to "FORMNEWS_I.E’ITER," the
original newsleter.

There isn't enough room on the Sample disk to save a copy of
Form so if you want to save it, insert a formated disk in the
drive. Once you typed in the file name press "RETURN" and
Personal Newsletter will save it to your data disk.

*

‘There are also help screens available to you when you are using
. Personal Newsletter. Just press the TAB key and a help
window will open. It is context sensitive so it will contain

“information about the area of the program you are working in.

This chapter was intended to give you a fast look at what
Personal Newsletter does and how it works. To fully explore
it's capabilities, you shonld read the other chapters that focus on
each aspect of using the program.

And there are two chapters in which newsletter samples are
created from beginning to end as tutorials.

Personal Newsletter

Chapter 4: Lavout

- Chapter 4:
- Creating A Layout

The first step in creating a newsletter is to design your layout.
In the last chapter we implemented the layout design for FORM.
NEWSLETTER when we created the FORM.NEWSLETTER
‘template.’ '

FORM's layout consisted of a heading and three columns. In
the program, we represent these columns as windows.

As your newsletter designs become a little more interesting, and

more complex, it's & good idea to work out your design first,
then enter in the text and graphics to fit the design.

47



Personal Newsleer Chapter 4 La ¢ S
: Lavout -

Pers-onal'Ne%slétter‘ Chapter 4: Lavout

¥ you do a newsletter regularly, you might already have 2
design which simply needs to be transferred to a Personal
* | Newsletter template that you'll use over and over.

If you are starting with 2 new idea, you might have a picture in
your mind of how the page would be designed. (If you still
have "FORM.NEWSLETTER" loaded, you can clear it out by
- selecting "File" and "Clear” from the menus.) )

Windows

" You create the layout using the Wﬁndows_ option on the menu.
Hold down the Closed Apple key (all the Command options are
] displayed) and press W for Windows. WmeWS : . .
. - - Add ChangeSize Delete Move Edge Border
The disk drive will go on for a moment and the scresn will
change to display the layout section of the program. The screen In the center is a smalt version of your page so you can see how
Jooks like this: it will look as you design the layout.
) You'll be putting windows on the page to designate areas where
you want text and graphics to go.
As you can see there are rulers on the left and at the top of the
page. They are used to measure the windows you create.
2 49



Personal Newsletter ' ' Chapter 4: Lavont | '_

Add

50

As you size the windows, their measurements are displayed on
the right side of the screen above the design options.

Instead of simpl_{r désignaﬁﬁg that a newsletter will have two or

three or more colummns, this allows you to demgn a layout that
has more flexibility. .

On the right are various borders you can select to go around the
various windows. These can be printed on all sides or just the

sides you designate.

| At the bottom of the screen are the options available in the design

section. These are what each option provides:

Windows are placed ona page to define an area. Both text and
graphics can go into that area. Text will automatically word
wrap at the end of the column and readjust within the column if

you edit, cut or paste text.

The whole page is actually referred to as Window 0. You can
add nine more windows to the page.

To do so, select Add from the menu (press the "A" key).

o :Pcrsona} Newﬂenm‘ : Chapter 4: Layout- G

A small window will appear at the top left comer of the page.
This can be moved anywhere on the page and resized to fit your
des1gz1_

Note the instructions at the botiom of the page. "Move new
window to start position, then press RETURN." Position the _
window at the top left of ;he area where you want it to appear
and press RETURN to lock it into place. The mouse button
works the same as pressing RETURN.

Move the window using the cursor keys. Hold down the Open

"or Closed Apple key, to make the window grow in larger

increments. If you have a mouse, it can also be used to move
the window 1o a desired position.

"Then you can streich the window to the size you want, again
using the cursor keys or by dragging the mouse. When it's the
size you want it, press RETURN again or click the mouse
burton, and it will lock into place.

51



Personal Newsletter — Chapter 4: Lavont Personal Newsletter - - ' Chapter 4: Layont

window by number. So if you just finished creatinc window #3
and wanted to change the size of wmdow #3 you can do that by
pressmﬂr the "3" key

Change Size

Once you've created a few windows, you might look over your
design and decide there won't be enough room for a certain
picture you have in mind or that a wider column will be needed
for text. - : o

You can change the size of any window by first selecting it by
number (see above) and then selecting the change option.

——
- ) 5% ENENERENS

Down 7.8 ' Over 6.6 -

AddWmdow :

Stretch window to desn-ad size, then press RETURN Press the "C" key and change the current window size using the
cursor keys or by moving the mouse. If vou hold down the
Open or Closed Apple keys while pressing the cursor key, the

You can set up your columns by putting windows side by side. o g window will change sizes faster. When it's the size you want,

Windows can overlap as well, but this is recommended when E-—g press RETURN or click the mouse button.

you want 1o create a special effect such as overlapping text into a = Delete

picture. — A window can be easily deleted. First select the window you
Select = wish to delete by pressing its number.

Note that a small number appears in the top line of each
window. This simply identifies which window itis. As you : Then press the "D" key. You'll be asked to confirm that you
can see at the bottom, one of the options allows you to select a want to delete the current window by pressing "Y' for Yes.




Personal Newsletter -

Move .

Bordferr L

54

Pressing any other key is taken to rmean “No, don't dclete."

A wmdow can also be moved amnnd the page Select the
window you want 10 move and then select the Movc opuon.

'A window i _mm_red by pressing the appropriate cursor keys or

using the mouse. The Apple keys will cause the window 10
move in larger increments. Press RETURN or click the mouse
button 1o lock the window in the position you want it.

“You can select any of the eight borders shown on the right side

of the screen. _First select the window you want to border. The

_border that the window currently has is shown on the left side of

the screen. B C .

Press the "B" key to select a border. Now you can move up and’

down the border designs using the cursor keys or the mouse.
To select one, press RETURN or click the mouse button. The
design you selected will be reflected on the left of the screen.

Chapter 4: Lavout L

- Persopal Newsletter

Chapter 4; Layout

Edge

] EWMERRE

g Ao

g
£
B
B

AddWmdow . . )
: Strerch window to desired size, then press RETURN

You might want to print borders on all sides of a window in
some cases, while on others you might just want to border the
top or sides. Select which edges of a window a border will be
printed on by choosing the Edge option.

The edge that you have chosen for the current window is shown

on the left side of the screen. The program prints on all four
sides unless you indicate otherwise.

55




Chapter 4: Tavout .-

Personal Newsletter

Saving

56

“When you select "E" the bottom of the screen displays "Top,
Bottom, Left and Right” options with check marks next to them,
mdlcatmv all fonr have been sclcctcd. -

i Downi1d0 Ovcr 617

" Edges with ¥ will be drawn on page
TopY¥ Bottom ¥ Left¥ RightV

%
ESC Go Back
e e R e :-w.smwwmmxﬂ#

Prcss the first lerter of 2 side to dcselect it. For example, if you
don't want to print borders on the left and right side of the
gcurrent ‘window, press the "L" and "R" keys. You'll see the left
and right borders disappear from the window displayed on the
left side of the screen.

If you want to put those borders back on again, press the L and
R keys again. They work like a toggle switch.

When you finish with the layout, press the ESC key to go back
to the main section of the program. This shows a portion of the
page, in full scale and you can begin entering text into the
current window or bring in graphics.

Chapter 4: Lavout - )

: Personal Newsletter

Templates

But this would also be an appropriate time to save the newsletter
so far. Put the data disk in the drive. . - -

Press the Closed Apple key and select File (by pressing "F") -
from the Command menu. From the next menu that appears, -
select Save (press "S”) and enter a file name. This can be up to

13 characters long, it can contain numbers, letters and periods
but must begin with a letter.

Save:

Yon maost give the current page a file name,
Type the name here: (EEErraeraeaThen press RETURN

ESC Go Baclc

A file name can consist of more than one word, such as
"Junel.News" which might designate the file contains page 1 of
the June edition of your newsletter.

If you intend to use the same layout for your newsletter each
time, then save a "generic” copy of the layout. This might
include the banner or title at the top and whatever else is the
same from issue to issue. It conld be saved as "News.Temp”
for example.

57




Personal Newsletter

Design a
Newsletter

58

Each time you use "News.Temp," load it from disk, using the
Fle menu Then, after you enter in the current newletter
information, instead of resaving it as "News. Temp” save it with
a different file name, like "Junel.News."

Crcanng a different file name is done using the Name option in
the File menu. First, you have loaded up the original file
*News.Temp” and added this months news.

Next, select "Name" and enterin a logical name like
-"Tunel News." Press RETURN and it is saved to disk using
the "Tunel.News" name. However the original file,
"News.Temp" is still intact on disk without the changes. So
" next month you can load up "News.Terp” and use it again.

This saves redesigning a newsletter each time if the layout is the
same. Of course if the layout changes, it's easy to modify it,
using the "Window" section of the program.

An important consideration is the "direction” of your newsletter.
Is the newslewer being created to address business issues,
educational or leisure activities.

Chapter 4: Lavout. -

Personal Newsletter ' L

Chapter 4: Tavout -’ .

Get the

Layout on

- the Page

A good idea is to skim through newsletters that appeal to you
and that you think will get their message across effectively. The
main purpose is to communicate your message or idea while
making the newsletter aesthetically pleasing. Model your design

on newsletters that exhibit both these qualities.

Once you have a design that appeals to vou, use the Windows
section 1o try it out. Experiment with different modifications that
you might have in mind.

Try the design out on different people. Often other people have ‘
some great ideas on improving a draft design.

A slick headline or graphic is a good attention gcttcf. People like
picnures. A nice looking picare will draw their attention and
make them want to see what your newsletter is about.

You have probably achieved a good design if the layout appeals

10 you and your "critics.” There are a couple of hints you
should keep in mind for newsletters.

59




Personal Newsleter

60

Chapter 4: Tayout -

Try not to use a lot of columns. For example, the
FORM.NEWSLETTER newsletter uses three columns.
Generaﬂy, using more than three columns makes the newslctter
appear cluttered.

The same is true for pictures and graphiés- Pictres and -
graphics are effective for grabbing the attention of prospective
readers but t0o many pictures will make reading the newsletter
(which is the main purpose) a chore.

Chapter 5: Creating Text -

3 Penonal Newsletter -~

e _Chapter 5: |
_Creatlng Text

Entef;;i{g text into Personal Newsletter is a simple procesé, but
there are a number of editing and style options available that can
embellish your documents. -

To illustrate the text editing and style feanure of Personal
Newsletter it may help to load a file that contains a block of text.

Press the Closed Apple key to access the Commands. Select
File by pressing "F." Insert the Fonts/Sample” disk. Typein
the file name "text” (with no quotes) and press RETURN. A
short story will appear on screen.

61




_ Personal Newsleter ~_-

Start, End
of Line: ;.

Up, Down
Paragraph

Up, Down
Screen
Top, Bottom
of Window

-

Text Editing

Chapter 5: Creating Text-

You can jump thc cursor to the begmnmg of aline by prcssmg
the Open Apple and "S" kcys

Jump the cursor to the end of  line by prcssmg the Open Applc
and "E" keys.

If you want to move the cursor up or down a paragraph, préss
the Open Apple and the up or down arrow cursor key.

You can move up a screen by pressing the Open Apple and o

keys, and back down by pressing the Open Apple and "D" keys.

Move the cursor to the top of the current window by pressing
the Open Apple and "T" keys. Move the cursor to the bottom of
the current window by pressing the Open Apple and "B" keys.

Another feature of Personal Newsletter is the ability to cut, copy
and paste text in blocks. The program has a clipboard where

Chapter 5: Creating Text - _

2 “'P.crso.nal Newsletter -

you can store text that can be pasted clsewhere in the newsletter., .

To use the EdmmI opton, first select a wmdow with text in it by
pressing the Open Apple kcy and pressing the window number. -
Then press the Closed Apple key and the "E" key. The opuons

to Cut, Paste or Flow appears. Ei :

Smce there is currently no text in thc chpboard jio] paste select

the Cut option by pressmg the "C" key. .

You'll be promptcd to move the cursor to the ﬁrst chamctcr that
you'd like to cut. Do this by using the cursor keys. Select
window #1 by pressing the Open Apple and "1" keys. Then
move the cursor down past the headline to the first word in the
paragraph — "The." Press RETURN and move to the last
character to cut, for example to the last words in the paragraph —
v the time." (Note, the first character is marked.) Press
RETURN at the last character and the whole range is darkened.

65



Pmom% Newsletter Chapter 5: Creating Text - . Personal Newsletter - Chapter §: Creating Text ~

Insert Mode L :
o . | The program is always in insert mode. So if you type textinthe -
L middle of a sentence, all text after it will be pushed forward. = -
~ Moving " G T A P
~Around

|| We've Had Enough!

There are marny options for moving around the screen so you': - =%
can position the cursor wherever you want to enter text. . - .. '

Fox and Dog Just Plain
Tired of Typing Test

The quick brown fox -
: Jjumped over the dog. The
S quick brown fox jumped

: over the dog again. The
quick brown fox jumped

Cursor
Keys s

The cursor (arrow) keys at the botiom right corner of the .
keyboard. They are used to move the cursor around the screen.

‘Move
Cursor

The "Move Cursor” menu offers different ways of moving -

Ehtering

L L . _ | around your page and lets you jump from window to window.
Text : N Hold down the Open Apple key and select any of the options: -
j You can enter text in any of the windows. First select a window E’:lja Window '
by pressing the Open Apple key and a window number. Type in ) - The change window option is displayed at the right side of the
) your text at the cursor. ‘When the cursor reaches the end of a E ":‘:a menu if you have more than one window set up in the layout.
line or the column it will automatically go to the next line.Jf you =Ty Press the number of the window you want to work with.
make a mistake you can backspace over a letter or word using - I-» Word .
the delete key (top, right comner of the keyboard). o To move the cursor one word at a time press Open Apple and
either the left or right arrow cursor key.
62

63



' Personal '_Newéleﬁe'r R

Copy or

Delete

66

We've Had Enough!

Fox and Dog Just Plain
_ Tzred of Typing Test | F

-Tl_m guick brown fo
jumped over the
qulclc brow f fox,

Cut Text: . - .. Textwill be saved into a buffer -

Copy  Delete ESC Ga Back

A message at the bottom of the screen give you the choice of

either copying or deleting the range of text. The text is actually
saved into a buffer.

If you select "Copy" by pressing the "C" key, the text is copied
and stored, and the original text remains where it is on screen.

Chapter 5: Creating Text - | _

‘Personal Newsletter - -

" Paste

Flow

Chapter 5: CreatxncTex't g

If you select "Delete” by pressing the "D” key, the text is still
copxed into the chpboard but the onoanal text dlsappcazs

Smcc the text is stored ina chpboard, it can bc pas:cd into the:= e
page elsewhm

The opuon O cut OF paste appears agmn at the bouom of thc
screen. Select "Paste” by pressmcr the "P" key. Move the

_‘ cursor to the place where you want to put thc text you have in
the chpboard and press RETURN. :

After a moment that tcxt wﬂl appear at the cursor point.

Ifyou sclcct cut again and copy te.xt into the chpboard., the ~ .
previous text stored there will be erased. The clipboard only
holds one block of text at a time.

Once text is stored in the clipboard it can be pasted as many
times as you want.

You can also get the text to flow into the next column if it's too

long for the existing column. This is particularly useful when
you are importing text (see Import ASCII text section).

67



Pessonal Newsletter

Style - .-

Range

68

If you pasic 2 long section of text into a window, it may not fit.
If you have a number of empty windows, select the Flow option
and the rcmammg text wﬂl ﬂow into each subsequent window.

Another fcaune of Personal Newslettsr 15 me ab;.hty o change
tf:xrstylc This includes spemal style effects like bold, underline,
reverse and italics and includes the ability to center or justify
text. You can also change spacing between lines and characters.

- 82% Free - Down 0.0 Over 0.1 1

ESC Go Back

s doe e et o
o .;mvam"‘“‘ﬁ R S tiomom

Press the Closed Apple and "S" key to select Style A meny will
offer Range, Type, Line and Page. ~

This option selects a range of text that you might want to set in a

| boldface, underline or some other style.

This is like defining a range to Cut. Press "R," move the cursor
to the first character in the range and press RETURN. Then
move 10 the last character and press RETURN.

__Chapter 5: CI'er—Iﬁrig Text: .

,.-""'_P.él-'-é_dﬁa] Neﬁ'slett'ér P

Line "

.Cha.uter 5: Cmadn_q Texi L

Textis hi z,hh ghted and two opuons appear Typc and Line.

Ifyou select Type by pressing "T,"” you can stylc text with these
opuons Bold, Itahcs Underhne Reverse, Noxmal.

Press the ﬁrst lcttcr of each, whlch puts a check mark next io 1:.

(It works Jike a toggle sw1tch 50 pressmv the letter again turns
off the selection. ) L

Youcan also select any combination so if you want text that is

bold, mderlined, reversed and in italics just put a check next to
all of them. Or changc back to Normal by prf:ssmcr N.

Anothcr feamre is thc abﬂlty to left or naht Jusnfy lmes of text or

'centerthem. o

After defining a range of text, select “Line" by pressing "L."
These options appear: Flush Left, Centered, Right Justified.
They too are selected by pressing the first letter of the option.

"Elush Left" is the normal way text appears, where the left
margin is even and the right is generally uneven.

69




Perscma.'l Newsletter

Page Style”

Leading

-

Character
Spacing

70

Chapter 5: Creating Text -

"Centered” will put the text in the middle of the line leaving
spaccs on both e.nds. This i is usually for hcad]mcs and titles.

. "Rxchr Jusuﬁed" means the program Wﬂ.l even out the left and

nght margins by spacmg out the text on each line.

You can also set thc type and hne style without sctung arange
first. From the Style menu select Type and choose a style.

Then when you commue to type in text, it wﬂl appear in the style
you sclccted_ . o

Simﬂarly, if you selcct Line from the Style menu and choose
naht }usufy all text you subsequenﬂy Iype will be justified.
The fourth opuon on thc Style menu is Page which gives you
conirol over two features: Leading and Character Spacing.

These settings effect the whole page.

Leading (pronounced like the metal "lead.") is the space between
lines. You can set it from O (the tightest) to 3 (the widest.)

The spaces between characters can also be set. Like leading,

- " Chapter 5: Creating Text "

. Personal Newsletter -

there are four settings with O being the ubhtest and 3 bcmg the
widest. .

When Personal Newsletter loads it uses the System font. A font
is the design of the text. There are many fonts availablein = ...
printing as you can see by looking at any magazine. . .

Personal Newsletter comes with many fonts on the
Font/Samples disk so you can change them in your .
ncwslcttcr From the main menn, select the Ele opuon.

On the Fﬂc menu is an opuon ca]lcd “Get Font" which you can

select by pressing the "G" key. A prompt will ask you to enter
the name of the font you wish to load.-

929 Free....~. - Dovm 10" Over 6.17 &

Get fone ‘What font file do you want?-
Type the name here: EEREREEEEEnen Then press RETURN

ESC Go Back

71




Personal Newsletter- - - : n Chaptér 3: Cxéaﬁnchext.

Headlines |~ :
' T The standard ext mode nses typc thar is twelve points high

72

If yon press RETURN, the file directory will be shown,
including all the font files which end with "PNT The fonts
available on the data disk are:

Systcm.fm Ll ASG]I.fnt ' Tofomofnt-“. o

New Yorkfor ~ 7. Bytc.fnt ~ - Gothictnt

Typc one in, W1th the FNT cxtcnsmn and press RETURN
© After 2 few moments, all the text in the current newsletter will -

change to that font.

which is the average size of most type youread. However most
newsletters have a headline or two which is a lot larger.

You can enter large type in the graphics section of the program
which is covered in the next chapter, or you can use the headiine
option. -

To enter the headline editor, press the Closed Apple key and the
"H" simultaneously. If you are using 5.25" disks you will be
prompted to insert the FONTS/SAMPLES disk. The program
requires this to read in the headline fonts.

-._'_'Pc'réor';al Newsletter -~ R _Chapter 5: Creating Text

Enter Text

© Load F_dilt :

Once the headline section has loaded, the first thm you'll want
todoxstypcmthctext. A s R

Press 'E and you’Il se 2 cursor appear in the box at 'rhe top of
the screen.: Type in the headline and as you type, you'll see that
each letter is being drawn on the screen. By drawing each letter,-
the headlines will print out much clearer and smoother than text
created in the graphic mode. L

N(m;r that you have the text entered, you can adjust the size and
spacing of your headline. You can even change the font, shape '
andwm,_,ht ofthe textr S me p e

On thc screen you can see the six headlmc fonts that are
available. You can choose from Fancy, Gothic, Italic, Plain,
Roman and Small. A check mark next to the font name shows
you which font is currently loaded. The first time the headline
section is used, Roman is automatically loaded If you want to
use a different font you'll first have to load it in.

To load a font press "L" and then the first letter of the font you
want. Remember, if you're using 5.25" disks you'll have to put
the BONTS/SAMPLES disk in the drive. The font you selected

73




', Perébnal Ncwslettér

Height

74

Chapter 5: Creating Text -

will load and you'll see your headline change to that font..
Above the commands at the bottom of the screen there is a ruler
that marks the size of your text. The sizes are measured in
inches. The "down" lets you know how tall the headline is and
the "over" marks the width. You can use thesé measurements 1o

make sure that your headline will fitinto the column on your
Pao‘e . .

To change the width of your headline, press "W." A prompt
will appear asking you to press a number between 1 and 9. By
selecting a number, you can change the width of the headline. 1
is the tightest (the Jetters move closer together), 9 is the widest.
Yon can experiment with this until you get the headline to the

| exact width you want.

Now that you have the width of your headline set, you can
change the height woo. Press "H" and again yonl be asked to
enter a number from 1 t0 9. If you're creanng a headline for the
top of your newsletter, you'd probably want it to be as big as
possible. By pressing number 9 you can get the tallest headline.

If you want to create a smaller headline, for example, column

-(‘hantcr 5: Creating Text

" Personal Newsletter -

 Brush

headings are usually about 2 to 4 times the size of the regnlar -
text, then you'd choose 2 mumber between 1 and 4. As with thc

7 _ w1drh you can expenmcnt until the text is cxactly the way you . 8

want 1t. o _
A uniquc' featare of Personal Newsletier's headline section is the
Brush option. Using this, you can change the way the fontis

Press "B", and using the arrow keys, or the mouse, selecta -
different brush. As you press the arrow kcys you will seea - B
different brush stroke highlighted in the box at the bottom leftof .
the screen. There are 25 different brushes to choose from and
dependmcr on the font you. ha.ve sclected, yOu can create d1ffercnt
effccts :

Once youlha.ve your headline exactly the way you want it, press
ESC and you'll move back to your page. Now, using the arrow
keys or the mouse, you can position it on your newsleter.

Press RETURN (or click the louse button) to drop the headline
onto the page.

75




" Personal Newsletter

Edifing a .
gggdline )

76

If you 're finished with the headline, just press ESC and you'll
‘'be back 1o the text entry mode. However, if you decide that you
want 10 make a few more adjustxnents to the headhnc then you B
can pick it up and edit i 1t. -

If you've almadjv moved back 10 the text eniry mode, hold down
the closed apple and press "G" for graphics. A hand witha
pointing ﬁngcr will appear on the screen. Onee you have the
"hand"” on the scrccn posmon it ove.r thc hcad]mc and press

_RETURN

A pmmptwﬂl appear asking you if you want to edit it asa’
headine or as a graphic. Jf you wanted to bring your headline
into the graphic editor to use some of the special effects there
you would press "E". However, once you've edited a headline
in the graphics section, you can't bring it back to the Headline
editor. '

I you want to adjust your headline, press "H" to edit it and
you'll be back in the headline section.

Chapter 5: Crearing Text -« o

=7 Pemonal .NCWS'I@:TIICII'” -

" Importing
o Text.

_Chapter 5: Creating Text :

Instead of typing all your text using Personal Newsletter, you B
might want to bring text into the program ﬁ‘om some other '

source I:.ke your favontc word processor L

You can unport text that is in ASCII fonnat by first sclecunc the g
File option from the main menw

On the file menu is an option called Import which you can select
by pressing the "I" key. Then you can choose the "ASCI[ Text"

opuon from t.hc menu by pressing the "A" key

Enter rhc name of the ASCII file you want to m:tpoxt and press
RETURN. The text will be loaded into the current window.

Not all word processors use standard ASCII files. Some embed
control characters and other "extras” into a stored file. Personal
Newsletter will try to strip out all the extra characters and just .
import the text only.

Some word processors that don't write plain ASCII files have a
conversion program that will strip out all those extra characters

77




" Personal Newsletter o ' _ Chapter 5: Creating Tcxg

78

and leave you with a clean ASCII only file too.

Those are all the features availzble for cntsnng text into yom‘

ncwslcttcr or document. -

If you havc any qucsﬁons about entering text or need further
information, you can refer to the sample newsletters in the
upcoming chapters. :

Personal Newsletter T - Chapter 6: Creating Gfﬁanhics_f-:

Chapter 6:
Creatlng Graphlcs

The other ha]f of creaung a great lookmcr documcm is thc abﬂzty
to merge in g:rap}ncs

With Pexsonal Newslcttcr, you can create original artwork or
iraport predrawn pictures from the great computer art libraries of
the world.

These libraries include the clip art disk that comes with Personal
Newsletter, additional clip art disks that Softsync has created,
clip art from other popular programs like Print Shop, Newsroom

79




- Personal Newsletterf . Chapter 6: Creating Graphics =~ -

Graphics‘-' .

Editor

80

and Dazzle Draw. You can even use digitized images created by
video cameras,

You can create a graphic by moving over into the graphics area
of the program. Select the Graphic option from the main
command menu by pressing the Closed Apple and "G" keys.

The cursor will nurn into a little hand and the bottom of the )
screen will ask if you want to select an existing graphic or create
anew one. You can move the hand with the arrow cursor keys
or with the mouse. ’

Graphics:

Press D to draw a new graphic, or
touch a graphic with the cursor o select it, then press RETURN, i
ESC Go Back

To edit a graphic, touch it with the hand and press RETURN.
To create a new graphic, press the "D" key. Try this first.

Personal Newsletter.

Chapter 6; Creating _Graphics_' o

The screen will change to look Hke this:

CT 1
mEE —SEEEE
e

[ Draw
Line OVaJ Rect Sketch Text Edit I-‘i]i Move Undo Zoom BmESShC?Ca}j;ﬁc «

The top of the screen is the drawing area.

Below that, on the left side is the various lines widths and sizes
that can be selected when you draw a line.

To the right of that are the various patierns you can select for
filling in rectangles, ovals, circles or free form areas.

81




Pe}énnal Newslctter

Drawing
Lines = -

82

Chapter &: Creating Graphics

At the bottom are the different drawing tools you have available.
You can select one by pressing the first letter of the word and a
check mark will appear next to it.

Once a command is selected, it can be operated by simply
pressing RETURN.

Art is created or edited in the graphics area. When you press
escape in the graphics area, the picture is autorpatically moved to
the newsletter page. From there you can place it wherever you
want on the page. SR )

The line drawing option is already selected. Move the cursor to
the left side of the screen and press RETURN. The cursor is

moved using the arrow keys Or a mouse if you have one.

P

R

A

You can move the cursor faster if you hold down the Open or
Closed Apple keys at the same time. This is true using any of
the graphics tools. Also the mouse is supported by all the tools.

AL Pe_fsdnél Newsletter

Chapter 6: Creating Graphics - :

Bruéh Size

As the instructions at the bottom of the screen say, stetch the -
Tine to the length you want by moving the cursor. Then press
RETURN to lockit -

A vertical or horizontal line will have no jagged edges.
However you can draw a line in any direction you wish by o
pressing the u;i and down cursor keys as well, or by moving the " . :
mouse in the direction you want the line 10 go.' :

The line you have drawn is 2 thin one but there are 25 different -
types of lines you can select.

#
#

Select Brush from the menu by pressing the "B" key. Then
choose a shape and thickness by moving around the box that is

to the left of the paterns. Use the cursor keys Or mouse 10 select
a line style and press RETURN.

The subsequent lines you draw will be the style you picked-

83




Personal Ne\'irsléttcr

Chapter &: Creating Graphics

QOvals -

Rectangles

-

g4

To draw an oval, move the cursor to the point on screen where

you want the oval to start. Select the Qval drawing tool by
pressing the "O" key.

e

Then move the cursor or the mouse to stretch the cursor to the
size you want the oval to be. When it's the size you want, press
RETURN or click the mouse button to lock it

Note that the line of the oval is deﬁ:rminad by the brush size you
have set. To change the line style, press the "B” key to select
brush and pick the style you want from the box.

You can draw rectangles the same way you draw ovals. Place
the cursor at the point on screen where you want the rectangle 10
begin. Select the Rectangle drawing tool by pressing the "R”
key.

o Sketching
B Graphic

N L_ Text

" parsonal Newsletter

Chapter 6: Creating Granhit':;i‘---_ .

Move the cursor or the mouse to stretch the rectangle intothe -~

size and shape you want it. Press RETURN to lock it.

You can also draw a free hand line if you select the Sketch 100l

by pressing the "S” key.

Moves the cursor by pressing the cursor keys or by moving the
mouse. Press RETURN to stop. The width of the line is
selected by using the Brush feature.

The graphic section of Personal Newsletter also allows you to
create graphic text. This is text which you can treat like a

85



Pcr;onal Newsleter - C‘hantér &: Creating Gmnhics B

Text Style

26

graphic to create all kinds of interesting effects.
Select the Text tool by pressing the "T" key. Then move the
cursor to any point on séreen and type. '

ABCDEF

If you make a mistake when you are typing, press the delete key
to backspace over the letters. Once you press RETURN the text
becomes a graphic which you can't backspace over.

You can change the way the text looks by selecting the "Text

_Style” feature. Press the Control and T keys. The menu will

display nine type styles: bold, italics, underline, reverse, fat,
tall, outline, shadow or normal.

o ety TR T 2100% Free st Down (0™ Over 0 s
Text Style

Bold Italics Underline Reverse Fat Tall Ountline Shadow Normal
ESC 1o go bac

R e

R R R Ry

Select a style by pressing the first letter of the word. A check

Editing
Graphics

" Personal Newsletter = " " . Chapter6: Creating Graphics . -

mark appears next 1o the style. (It works Jike a toggle so if you _
press the letter again the check mark disappears.) You can even S
put together combinations of text that is bold, iralic and outlined

Once you rnark the éfyles',ﬁr‘.he tc‘xtxyou type will reflect the
selections. ' Sl

The Editing tool lets you selecta rectangular area and erase it, fill - 3
it with a patern, blacken it or invertit.
Move the cursor to the top left corner of the area you are going

to define with a rectangle. This is like drawing a normal
rectangle. Select the Edit tool by pressing the "E" key.

e 82% Free o

Whitewash  Invert Fill, Add Pattern  Blackout
. ESCGo

Then move the cursor to stetch the rectangle to the size that will
define the arca you want to edit and press RETURN.

87




Personal Newsletter

Whitewash

Invert

838

If you wanted to erase a block of graphics select the Whitewash
feature by pressing the "W" key. This tams everything in the
rectangle into a white background. ‘

Another application is when you want to create a white area

| within a black or textured area of graphics.

The Invert feature changes everything thhm arectangle to its
opposite. Define the editing rectangle by pressing "E" and

moving the cursor to stretch it 1o surround the area to edit.

I The Circus is Coming! I

The Circus is Coming!

Chapter 6: Creating Graphics

' .Pemo‘nal Newsletter

Chapier 6: Creating Graphiéé i :

Fill with

a Pattern -

Add a
Pattern

When you press the invert key, any black pixels are changed to
white and white pixels to black.

You can define arecmngular area and fill it with one ofthe r]m'ry
patterns available. - RIS

Move the cursor to the left top corner of where you want the
rectangle to be defined. Select Edit, move the cirsor or mouse
1o stretch the rectangle to size and press RETURN.

The fectéﬁgle is filled wii_h"thc pattern selected. Change the . -

pattern by pressing "P" and picking a different one.

You can also add a pattern on top of a graphic, using the same
technique as the fill tool above.

The difference between Filling and Adding is that Filling erases
everything currently in the rectangle while Adding actally mixes

8%




?eﬁonal Neﬁrslcttcr

Blackoug

Fill .

90

the cizrent grapmcs in the rectanale wnh the pattcm you are
adding.

The other featui'e available in the Edit section is Blackout, which
will fill the area you define th black.

Define the rectangle as you norma}ly do and press the "B" key
for Bla.ckout.

There is another Fill tool available on the main graphics men.
This will fill in any enclosed area you select with the current
pattern, even if it is an irregular shape. S

Move the cursor to a place that is enclosed within a graphic. This
can be an oval, rectangle, or free hand drawing.

Press the "F" key to select the Fill tool. Press the "Y" to
confirm and the area is filled in antomaticalty.

Chapter 6 Creating Graphics -

Parsonal Newsletter - -
~ Move

" Undo

Zoom

Chapter 6: Creating Grauhicé.’ ;

You can change the pattern by pressing the "P" key and selqcﬁhg N
any of the 30 patterns by moving the cmsoi '

The graphic you are working on can be moved within the .
window if you select the Move tool. Press the "M" key and then
move the graphic by pressing the cursor kcys &r moving the
mouse. Press RETURN to stop.

If you change your mind it's p0551b1c to undo the last thmg you
dld. ,

The Undo tool, acuvated by pressing the "U" will undo only the
very last thing you did. So if you fill an area with a texture you
don't like, press undo right away and it will remove the texture.
You can also Undo your Undo.

The Zoom tool can help you for fine mning a graphic and touch

up work. It magpifies an area of the drawing so you can make
changes one pixel at a time.

91



' Persbnal Newsletter -

Chapter 6: Creating Graphics

Select Zoom by pressing "Z." A box is displayed over a part of
the graphic which is the area that is blown up. This can be
moved to an area to edit using the cursor keys or mouse.

The menu gives you a choice of "Big Bits” or "Small Bits." Big
bits displays larger sized pixels so less of the drawing is shown.
Small Bits uses smaller sized pixels so more of the graphic can
be displayed in the box.

When you press RETURN the area within the box is displayed
in the whole window. And some editing options are available:
Draw, Erase, Move, Flip Bit

Press "D" to turn on Draw. If you move the cursor it will draw
a black line.

o Pcrsonal Ni_é'wslcttcr

Cursor

 Position

Moving
Graphics
to a Page

Chapter 6: Creating Graphics ©

Press "E" to turn on Erase. I you move the cursor it will erase

any pixels you hit.

Press "M 1o Move the window around the graphxc SO you can
work on different parts.

Flip Bit means that by pressing RE'I‘URN the plxcl undemeath

the cursor will be changed to the opposite of what it currently is.
If youre on a black pixel it will be erased, if you are o0 noO plxel
a black one will appear.

Note that the right side of the screen above the menu ells you

where the cursor is located on screen. This w111 helpyou -
measure the size of the shapes you create.

When you have finished creating a graphic, move fttothe
newsletter page by pressing the Escape key.

Qnce the picture is on the page, you €an move it arcund using
the cursor keys or mouse.

93




'Péi'.c'bﬁal Newsletmf .

Chanter &: Creating Granhibs _

Copy

Delete

Edit

Vertical
Flip

94

The bottom of the screen has options to change the picture.

Wi i ?.'.-1;"..lZl“w:-‘I:-'.-er:E-;l.‘.' e
Graphies: R
Copy Delste Eqt Vertical, Borizoptal Flip 14X Height

63

ESC'to gohak |

Pressing "C" will make a copy of the graphic on the-page. Then
you can move the copy anywhere on the page. .

You can delete the graphic by touching it witﬂ the cursor, *

‘pressing RETURN, and pressing the "D" key. -

The Edit option here on the newsletter page will send the graphic
back to the graphics section so you can change it

Select the graphic to change by tonching it with the cursor and

pressing RETURN. Then press the "E" key and the screen wiil
change back to the graphics editing section.

This feature will flip the graphic around vertically, sort of left 10

" " personal Newsleter

Horizontal
Flip .

: _Heigh't

Importing
a Picture

Import
Selections

Chapter 6: Creating Graphics

right. Just select the graphic and press the "V key.

This fcamf_e will ﬁip the graphic around hori#ontally, sort of top
to bottom, Just select the graphic and press the "H" key.
You c_an‘_al.so changc the height of the gfaﬁJhics you created - - _
This is particularly handy for changing the size of aheadline.

There are four heights. Choose the graphic by tonching it with
the cursor and pressing RETURN. Or pointing t0 it with the
mouse and clicking the button. Then press either the 1,2,3a004 ..

‘keys and the graphic will get taller.

vou'll find when importing pictures (screen areas) that having a
pre-planned layout will help you when ‘pasting’ your picture 1o
the appropriate spot on the page.

Select "File” from the main menu. Select the "Import” opton
from the "File" menu. There are three types of files that you can
import into Personal Newsletier; an Ascii Text file. a




Personal Newsletter '

Chapter 6; Creating Graphics

Screen Area

I’mp orting
Hi-Res

95

Graphics file and a Screen Area.

Select "S™ for "Screen Area.” As the prompt dispi'ays,'there are
two types of screen areas you can import: a "Standard” screen or
a "Double Hi-Res" screen. . -

If you are familiar with the term "resolution,” then youll
understand that the difference between a "Standard Screen” and
4 "Double Hi-Res Screen.” The "Hi-Res" screen area provides
twice the resolution that a "Standard Screen” does.

1f resolution is a new term to you, it simply stands for the
number of "pixels" present on your monitor. Higher resolution
screens contain a greater number of pixels per screen area, thus
providing a sharper picture.

A "Double Hi-Res” screen is acmally 2 "Standard Screen” with
an "Auxiliary” screen laid on top. The effect of this overlay is a

| sharper picture.

Select "D" for "Double Hi-Res.” It prompts for "Main Screen
file." With "Fonts/Samples™ in the drive press RETURN to
view files contained in the directory.

" Personal Newsletter -

Iniporting
Large
Graphics

Chapter 6: Creating Graphics .

Use the cursor to select "MONEY." Before you press
RETURN tzke note of another file in the directory,, _
"MONEY.AUX." This is the Auxiliary screen that will overlay
the "MONEY" file, producing a sharper image. Auxiliary .
screens (fles) always contain a AUX extension. -

Press RETURN. The program will prompt you foran

" Auxiliary Screen file.” Type in "MONEY.AUX." The
program loads the two files from disk, performs the overlay and
displays the result on the screen. S

You can only import an area as b1g as the graphic window in the
Graphic section (1.1 x8.5.) This is so you can edit the graphic
on screen. . : -

You can import a picture that is larger than the Graphics editing
window but it has to be brought directly into the newslerer
page. When it's brought into the Graphics section it's cropped
to the window size.

97




Peréé'nal Newsleter

98

. Chapter 6: Cre:itincr Graphics -

The program prompts you to move the a box to the start of the
areato Jmport. The area that we will import is a sure-fire
attention grabber; Georgc Washmgton s profile on the doilar
bilL Money grabs a lot of peoplc 5 artcnnon ‘

Usc the cursor keys to move the bIock 0 the upper left area of
{ George's head and press RETURN. Stretch the box to
cncompass all of his proﬁlc and prcss RETURN

You can smatch a block that is actua}ly largsr than the graphics

window and put it directly onto a page.

The five optioﬁs available to you are Cbpy, Delete, Edit, Flipor

increase the Height of the image. Press "2." Notice how the

. height of the image increases. By pressing "V" or "H" you can

flip the image if desired.

By pressing "E" for "Edit" you can work on this image further
in the Graphics section. Press "ESC" twice to return to the main
meni.

Note that if you have a picture on the page that is larger than the
Graphics editing window, you can select it and bring it into the

: Personal Newslerter

S0 In’ipbrting
o+ Standard
" Screens

| Imﬁoﬁihg

Other
Graphics

Chapter 6: Creating Graphics } ;_

Graphics window. Only the part that fits will move in. When -

you move it back 1o the page, you can select the part that didn't - '

fit and move that into the graphics window.- Thf: two parts of | -
the pmmm are treateci as two graphlcs 4

You can also import any standard graphics screens like pictﬁrés
captured by a video camera and d1gmzed onto & computer dlSk. ,
A couple of digitized pictures are on the “Fonts/Samplcs" d1sk
that you can nnport. They have a .PIC extension.

Personal Newsletter will also aliow you to imﬁén graphics that
were created by other programs.

Select the File option and Import. On that menu is a choice
called Import Graphics. If you select that by pressing the "G
key you can use artwork that was created by Dazzle Draw,
Newsroom, Print Shop or Personal Newsletter.

99




Persopal Newsletter ~

-~ Chaoter 6: Créaﬁr; g Graphics

100

Personal Newsletter art is stored in folders so that a lot more
pictures fit on a disk. To view the folders, select the "File”
option, select "Tmport,” "Graphics™ and "Personal Newsletter.”
Be snn:the Clip Art disk is in the drive.

‘When you press RETURN all the art folder names are displayed
with an AART extension. The 5 1/4" art disk is two sided so if
you flip it over and get the directory, it will display more art.
foldcrs '

P1ck the folder you want (Le. Ammals Sports Christmas, etc.)
Each folder has between four and ten pictures in it. The first
picture will appear on screen. You can scan through the folder
using the arrow keys. Select the picture you want by pressing
RETURN.

To load art created by Print Shop, Newsroom or Dazzle Draw,
just indicate the program where the art was created and enter the
file name. (Select "File," "Tmport" and the program name.)

The image will be loaded on screen for you to use in your
newsletter. And you can edit, touch up or modify the pictures
using the Personal Newsletter Graphics to0ls.

: . Personal Newsletter -

' Print Shop

Newsroom

ProDOS
and DOS 3.3

Chapter 6: Creating Granhlcs (o

One problcm you may encounter in nnpornn“ graphms is copy
protection. All Newsroom and some Print Shop artis copy e
protected. With Print Shop you will have to load the graphics -
you want into Print Shop's graphics editor, then save it off toa < :
new disk. You can then convert the ﬁles 0 ProDOS and import .

them to Personal Newsletter. ~ = -

With Newsroom, the graphics you want to use must first be
loaded into Newsroom. Next you'll have to save them onto a
data disk. The pictures must be saved as a photo file, this means -
that the file name must begin with "PH." (the period must be '
included). Once you have all the pictures you want onto your
data disk, use the ProDOS conversion program 1o change the
files from DOS 1o ProDOS (see below). Now you can iroport
your Newsroom graphics into Personal Newsletter.

Personal Newsletter was wristen in ProDOS, which is Apple's
newer DOS system that replaced DOS 3.3. ProDOS has more
features such as the ability to support file directories and sub-
directories.

101




162

Personal Newsleter - : ' - Chapter 6: Creating Graphics

Many of the graphics disks, such as Print Shop, are DOS 33
disks which means they cannot be read directly by a ProDOS
program hke Personal Newsletter. .

Therefoze if you u'-y to load*a picmre from aan Shop art disk,
you'll probably get an error message indicating the program
doesn't recognize the disk you are trying 10 load from.

Fortunately, Apple has provided a solution to the incompatibility
berween DOS 3.3 and ProDOS. Apple provides a conversion
program called Convert on the utilities disk that comes with your
computer that will create ProDOS files from 3.3 files.

It's an easy procedure. For example, on the //c utlity disk,
select "Advanced Operations” from the main menu, "Change a
Disk’s Format" from the sub-menu and "DOS 3.3 to ProDOS."
Provide the disk with the art you want converted and a blank
disk and the program will make the conversion to the blank disk.

This completes the chapter on using the graphics aspects of the
program. If you need more information you can refer to the
tutorial chapters later in the manual where a couple of sample
newsletiers are created step by step.

Nt Crpur?.Priing wd Stong.

':Chapter 7 TR |
Prmtlng and Stormg

Onee you‘ve cneated a newsletter there are two important things
1o do; Print a copy and store it for Jater use.

There are a number of options and feares connectzd with both
features, which will be covered in this chapter.

m
&

Storing
Pages

m

Newsletters are created and stored by page. During the process
of ereating a page, you should be periodically saving it. That
way, if there was a power failure or other interruption, the work
you've done up until the last save would stilt exist.

| Y

t

163

N

m
- ri;-
L




Peréon al Newsletter

Chapter 7: Prinfing and Storing

Save

04

From the main Command menu sslcci the Save -bpﬁczi Press
the Closed Apple "F" to access the Fle area. Then, from the
File menu, press "S" to Save the current page.

¥ this is the first time you are saving the page, you'll be
prompted to enter a file name. This name can be up to 15
characters long and contain letters, numbers and penods But it
shonld start with a letter. -

929 Free - -+ Down 1.0%0ver 61"

Save:

. Youmust give the corrent pape a file name.
Type the name here: EErrrrrmmema Then press RETURN

ESCGOB k

Type in a name and press RETURN. Your data disk should be

in the drive and the newsletter will be saved to it

Later, as your work progresses, select the Save option again to
update the file on disk. Instead of being prompted for a name,
the program will ask if you wish to save over the existing file,
that is replace the file on disk with the latest version of the

Chapter 7: Printing and Storing '

o Pé_fscingl ﬁeﬁslette_:r B

" Rename A
 Newslétter

Directory

newsletter. Press the "Y" key o do 50, any ot:her key is taken as
aNo. -~ . . E

Earlier it was s_i:ggested that if you use the same format but .
change the contents of the newsletter periodically, then you
should create 'a "templatc or standard page Iayout.

Normally when you use a templatc you load the file, say ’Tcmp
and fill in this month's news. After a while you will want to -
save your work to date but you don't want o save it as "Temp"
becanse this will replace your "clean” temnplate with the current
month's newsletter. ) E

Instead of using the Save option, select the Name option. This
will ask yon to type in a new file name and save the current
month's newsletier with that name. When you save the
newsletter it will be saved with the new name. Your "Temp”
template file will rematin unchanged.

You can also look at the files that are stored on disk by selecting

the Directory option. First select File from the main Command
menu. On the File menu select Directory by pressing the "D"

105




106

Personal Newsletter - - - Chapter 7: Printing and Storing

Oﬂ SCI'CGIL

: Vqumc MISC o
: FORM.NEWSLETI'ER HAND MARBOX
" CHAPTERSSAMPLE CARS PICNIC
CHAPTERISSAMPLE BIGEATS TRUCKS

NEWYOREFNT: . .. MONEY = INVFORM
ROMANFNT - . CLOUDS - CAMERA

|~ COUNTENT -

+.~100% Free .22 “Down 00" 0ver 017

Sometimes you can identify what type of file is on a disk by the
file extension. These are some typical extensions, which you
can add when you create files:

- Loading

Chapter 7: Printing and Storing" -~ .

Sample. TXT HiRes.AUX
Folder.ART - - ScreenPIC
Type.FNT PI-LSa.mple

Often you wﬂl need o loa.d 2 ncwsletter a tf:mplate or some :
graphics. You can do this by selecting the File option from the
main Com.mand menu and then selectmg Load.

You’ll be prompted forafile name, which canbeupto 15 - - _
characiers long. It can contain lctters numbcrs and penods but
must start with a lettcr. PRI : LT

100% Free -+ . = =Down 1.0" Over -
I.oad: ‘What Personal Newsletter file do you want?

Type the name here: FrERErremsmem Then press RETURN

ESC Go Back

If you don't know the file name, press RETURN when
prompted for the name and the directory will be displayed.

If you see the file you want to load, simply highlight it and press
RETURN,; the program will load it.

107




Perér;nal Newsletter -

Chapter 7: Printing and Storing -

Path

Clearing
A Page

108

You can set up files into directories when using Apple PrcDQS.
That means you can store all pictures in one dm:ctory and pacrcs
in anothe:r 1f it helps you o:cramze files.

In order to find certain ﬁlcs you have 0 prowde the data path 10
the program. Normally the program looks for a file you requnest
on any disk other than the Master disk. If a page isstoredina
directory called "Paccﬁle" you need to indicate the path to that
directory. : :

Select the File option from the mzin ment. Then select Path by
pressing "P. " Type in the path to 'the data to load Directories,
sub-directories and file names are scparan:d mth aslash{/)soa
path might read "PNdata/Pagefile.”

‘When you are done working on a page and have saved it, you
might want to start working on a new page. To do this you
must first clear the page on the screen. This is done by selecting
the File option. From that menu select Clear by pressing "C."
The program will ask you to confirm that you want to clear the
page by pressing the "Y" key.

:Péféonaj Nchiettcr -? L

25 . Printing -

. Preview

Chapter 7: Printing and Storing :'_.; y

'1_‘he best part of creating a newsletter is the moment when the
first copy comes off the press, or, In this case, the pnnter. e

Pcrsonal Newslctter pages can bc pnntcd cfa.u‘m*T the process of ‘
designing and creating a page. You can see what the page will
look like before you print it by using the Preview feature. Select

Preview by pressma the Closed Apple. and "P."

[Who's Hot ana s &
THE FASHION PHOTOGRAPHER
" S0, You Waca B :?

A Paiimns Phase.
raphet S,

et ora s cmsrnat
oo o

el
| 2R { at o Lombas
4 e ol

61% Free
Preview
ESC Go Back

109




' Perscmal .Nevtl;'.:ierrer -

_ Printer ;-
 SetUp .~

110

Chapter 7: Printinz and Storing'

can see how it will look when pnntcd.

Personal Newsletter works with just about every Dot Matrix
pnmer (N ote: Dalsy Wheel pnnr.ers donot Work.)
'l'hf:rc are Iors of dlfferent printers but many of them are

compatible with each other. There are also many printer cards
) that anach between r.hc Applc and the printer.

Both the pnnters and the cards havea nnmber of different switch
and software settings. Between the printers, cards and various
settings, getting Personal Newsletter and your Apple talking to
your printer and cards is sometimes the trickiest part of the
Process. '

i)

We've thed to take most of the work out of gcsting the printer
and card set up by providing various printer drivers that you can
select. '

Press the Closed Apple and "M" keys from the main menu o0
select the "More” option. Print, Set up and Quit are options.

A reduced facsimile of the page will be drawn on screen so you

Personal Newsletter 7+~

_ press RETURN.

Chapter 7: Printing and Storing . =

If you select Set Up, alist of printers is displayed. Choose the
one you are using. Use the cursor keys to make a sclecuou and . 7:_

' %chpnnterdoyoahave" )
“ Apple DMP, Imagewritsr, Scribe
- C-Itoh (Prowriter) or NEC 8023 -
Epson FX, MX, RX (and compatibles}
Gemini 10X, 15X, Delta, Radix

Okidata Microline 92,93 - -
O1d Epson MX-80 with GRAFIRAX

-+ Down 0.07:0ver 0.1" 75

#::100% Free i

Sequp: fion, then press RETURN
Use amow keys to make selection, Pr ESC Go Back

If you are using an Apple /e, additional information is required.
The program will ask which slot the printer card is in. The card
is usually instatled in slot #1.

The program will also display a list of printer cards. Pick the

111



Chapter 7: Printing and Storing

v -Pers'oi'_a;él Netwsletter -

112

one ybu are using and presé RETURN. .- .
These last two quéﬁcs are not made on the Apple //c because the

program knows which slot and card you are using.

Tl_ie last quesﬁon will ask you if you Wz;.nt to aad a ﬁnc feed. In
most cases you should select yes, however, if your print out
skips lines, you may have a printer that automatically adds the

line feed. In this case selectno. .. o

This 'infarﬁaaﬁoﬁ is saved:oilto the master so you don't need to
enter it each time you use the program. But if you change
[ printers, it's easy to change the set up information anytime.

After the Set Up process, if you want to test whether your
printer and card is working, just type "Hello" somewhere on the
page and try printing it. If that prints, everything will

If it doesn't print you might need 10 refer to your printer and
card manual 1o see if there is any special settings that need to be
made. In general, the standard switch setings should work for
Personal Newsletter.

E A

" Personal Nevslener

Printing

. A Page

Trouble
Shooting

" Chapter 7: Prinfing and Storing: -

‘When you are ready to print your newsletter page, press the - .
Closed Apple and "M keys. Then select Print from the menu E
by pressing the "P" key. o En _

Personal Newsletter offers two qualities of print outs, single and
double-strike. If you're just printing a draft copy 10 check it for!
typos, or just to see what it looks like on paper, you should ]
select single strike. Single strike prints out at about twicethe -7
speed of the double-strike option. If your ready to print out the
final version, select the double-strike option.” e

Be sure the printer is turned on and the paper is aligned. Then
press RETURN and the page will be printed on paper.
If you need to stop printing before the page is done, press the

Escape key. It will stop printing although it might take a few
seconds 1o clear out whatever is already in the printer buffer.

If the printer is not working, there are 2 number of possible
soludons. Here's some symptoms and recommendations.

113




Personal Newsletter

114

If nor.hmg 1s happenmr

' 1 Makcsmeﬁlcpnmerm mmedon.

I

2. Check that it is "on line" or selected ThlS is usuallya -
*.-. button or switch on top of the pnnter o

3. Besure the remOVable top of thc prmter is securely in
g place if that is requ:red for the pnnterto be on Iine.

4. Check the: Set Up 0 be sure you‘ve mdlcated the correct

slot and card. Ifryour card or printer are not on the list,
check the hardware manual to see which one on the list
your hardware emulates. Refer to the list in the appendix.

5. Check the cables 10 be sure they are firmly plugged into
the computer and printet.

6. Check the DIP switches on the printer and card. If they
have been changed from the factory positions, try
resetting them. Each time you reset a switch, turn off the
printer to ¢lear the old setting from the printer mermory.

Chapter 7: Printing and Storing -~

,PeféonaiNe&detter ' - =5 Chapter 7: Printing andStbriﬁ‘z*

7. Restart the systern. Turn off everything. 'I'hen turn on

" the pnntcr first, followed by the computcr

Iféféfythmcr is printing on the same Ime or lcavmg 00 many

spaces between lmr:s then ﬁrst save your page and.

Check the pnnter and card DIP swnch that controls "Line Fecd
or "Cartiage Return.” If software doesn't provide a line feed --

advancing paper when a line is printed — then the line feed

switch can be turned on. If software prowdcs a line feed then L
the printer switch is turned off. Personal Newsletter prowdss a

' line feed s0 the svntch should probably be off

che p1_'i_mf;r is s!s:'tppi_ng lines, acting up:

If the printer is beginning to skip lines or not print very well,
then it might be heating up. Pages with a lot of graphics can
cause the print head to heat up. If you are working the printer

hard, give it a break and let it cool down.

If the print quality is deteriorating:

Generally when you print out a newsletter you will probably use

113



- Pcrso{xal’ Newsletter L

Quit

116

Chapter 7: Prinfing and Storing

it as "camera ready” copy that will be laid out on boards and sent
to a printer or phototopier for rcproductiom

Therefore it's lmporl:ant 10 get a clean, cnsp printout so the
copxes will be Ieadable too _

The quality of the pnntout depends a Iot on the ribbon you are
usmg The ribbon moves past the prmt head where it is struck
acamst the paper to leave an mk unpressmn.

An old i'ibbon doesh t have Véiiough ink 16ft on it so the quality of
the pnntout is probabiy going to be faint. It $ time to change the
ribbon if your pnntou'rs look washed out. '

On the other hand, a 'néw ribbon might havé d]itde too much k-
on it 10 give you a crisp print out. If the letters or graphics are
filling in with ink, you might want 10 use the ribbon for word

‘processing or something else for awhile before printing the

newsletier.

Finished? Just press the Closed Apple and "M" (for More)
keys. And press "Q" to Quit using Personal Newsleter. You'll
be returned to the Apple start up screen.

Ckapter 8:

Sample. A Certlfleate

Chapters fbl:t, five and six covered the asbécts of laying out

your application. You were encouraged to get your design ideas
into layout form first, and then shown how to merge the
graphics and text that make up the design into a Personal
Newsletter application.

This chapter will go through the creation of a simple application
in Personal Newsletter. Although this design is far from
complex, creating it will use some of the features covered in
previous chapters.

117




Persohéi Newsletter -

._Chapter 8: Sample Certificate -

Certificate
of - .
Completion

118

While a certificate isn't exactly a newsletter, this flfustrates how
yon can use Personal Newsletter for all kinds of com-
munications including forms, flyers, ads and anything else that
you use frequently and may need 10 modify from time to time.

You may be familiar with the foﬂomg appﬁcaﬁbﬁ - Many e
people in educatidh or sales need to issue certificates to indicate
successful completion of a course or courses. - '

Of course, these certificates can be given out in some cases as a
serious measure of achieverment, and in other cases, can be
given out as a light-hearted touch recognizing a less than
prestigious achievement. '

In the following scenario, Jeff Campbell is 2 manager of a sales
concern. He puts all beginning salesman through a sales course
of his own design. Upon completion of the course the former
students are put to work using their newly leamed skills and
each receive a certificate of completion made by Personal
Newsletter.

e

e "P.ersc-mal Newslétter

Creating
a Border

hepter 8: Sample Certificare -

The layout of the certificate is simple. Only ohé window is -
needed (to house the border) and no graphic images need tobe '
imported. When finished, the cér_tiﬁcz_ite will look like this: -

Certificate .

C ompletion '
'I'msawaxdm];n'esemedto _—
Mary Bradv L
for compleung the Sales Training Course. This ccmﬁcaxe
indicates that the bearer is fully qualified 10 represent the l

company as a sales professional and has a compler.c Inowledge
and tmdcrstandmg of the company s products, services and
policies. -

Presented on (daie}

Jeffery Campbell
Manager .
Sales Training Program

Select the "Windows" command from the main menu. From the
"Windows" menu select the "Add" option. The window we will
create will be the border of the certificate. Press RETURN at the

119



Pé;songl N?WSIctIcr - : Chapter 8: Sample Certificé.te*_.'f

prompt that asks you to move the window to the starting spot.

- The next step is to stretch the window Over 8.0 inches and
Down 6.0 inches. Suetch the windbw_using the cursor keys or
mouse. The keys move faster when you hold down the Open or
Closed Apple keys. When the mndow is close 1o the size, use
just the curser keys to "ﬁne tune the sxzmg- Once it is the right
size, press RE'I”URN : :

el N

— A

qrder:
Use arrow keys o select 2 window border, then press RETURN
ESC Go Back

" Personsl Newsletter

Graphic
Text

Chapter 8: Sample Certificate - -

.

Select "B" for "Border.” From the Border menu on the right
you are asked 1o select a window border Make a selection
nsing the cursor keys. )

Noncc how the window on the left dzsplays what the border wﬂl
look like as you ‘scroll throuch the border selections. Probably
the most appropriate selection for the certificate application is the
double-edged border (the fifth border down from the top.) If
you disagree, select another border instead. Once you make

your selection, prcss RETURN.

P:ess "ESC" to return to the main menn. We can now create the
text for the certificate application. Part of the text will be created
in the nsing the "Graphics" section. The "Graphics” section lets
you control the size of the text. Because we want the text
"Certificate of Completion” to stand out, we will use the
"Graphics” section to create it. '

Select "Graphics” from the main menu. Press "D" to start work
on a new graphic and the screen will change to reflect the
Graphic tools menu.

121




122

Personal Newsleter = -~~~ Chapter 8: Sample Certificats

FroDown 007 0ver 017
Praw:

ine OvalRec SketchTextEditFillMoveUndOZoom BmshPanem

B A

Note from the ébmplcted plcnne shown earlier how the tex_t
"Cemﬁcate of Compleuon“ should look.

The ﬁrst Tine conmms Cemﬁcate " The second line has "of"

and the third contains "Complcuon." Position the cursor (it .
appears as a plus sign } in the middle of the screen on the first

line. 'I'he coordmates should be Down 0.0 and Over 3. 3

Select "T" for "’I‘ext" and then CR'IL T" to set the text style.
Select "B," "F" and "T" for "Bold," "Fat” and "Tall" Press -
"ESC." Type in the text "Cerrificate.”

Press RETURN and the cursor will move to the left sxle of the
screen on the next line. In order to center the text, press the
space bar until the cursor is under the first "1.” On the second
line type in the text "of." The "o" in "of” should be under the
"if" in “Certificate.” .

Pefédnal Neﬁ;éle.tter- e - Chapter §; Sample Certificate

{«l\:n‘r:'a.\'.\'o's&:b"\' i L

Certlf' cate
“of LT
Compi_‘v‘t}‘?n

T

PR

T

P

Text. g Type in ) zex:. or:
Moave cursor Delem_'Backspacc Return:New Line Cul T:Text Style
ESC Go back

Press RETURN. Type in the "Completion” on the third fine. It
should be centered as well by lining up the "C” with the "C" in
Certificate. Press ESC twice to remm to the Graphics menu in -
the page section. It has this menu at the bottom.

123




P;__Q¢f§'nal I&éwsletter--" - : :C-hag'tm; -& Sm : le -Qleftiﬁ;:étc i |

Set Style

124

Copy Delete Edit Vemcal, Horizonal Flip 14 Height :
= S ESCrwgoback &

@ﬁmvmﬁm%

As we said starting out, we chose the "Graphic's"'scction to
create thJs text bccause we wantcd 10 coutrol thc helcht.

To vary thc hm ,,ht, select 1—4. Thc best height for this
applicaton is 2. Press "2" to select twice the hmaht of the
graphm crcatsd m the "Graphlcs wmdow. -

Nome how thc text, although ccntered n the "Graphlcs"

window, s left-justified on the main screen. To center the
graphic, simply choose the Closed Apple Key and press the
cursor keys. Once the graphic is centered we can start entering
in other text. Press Esc twice for the main menu.

Using the arrow keys, bring the cursor down a couple of lines
below the text graphic and enter in the following text:

"This award is presented to

PerﬁonaINcwsIcttcr ST L DY Chapter 8: Sample Centificate

3 “for complenng thc Sales Tmmm° Couxse Thxs cem.ﬁcatc.
H : jmdicates that the bearer is fully quahﬁed 10 rcprescnt the A
‘company as @ sales professional” and has 2 complete knowledge ;

pohmes.

| lPrescnted on_&:gm.&ﬂ

(Then press the RETURN key three times to leave some space
And connnue.) Lt TR . : . _

and undmtandmg of the company's products services and -

.Ieffcry Campbell
Manager -
Sales Trammg Program

| Once you have entered ﬂac text, select "Style" from the main -

menu. Our goal in selecting this is to style the text we have just
entered. Select "Range” from the "Style” optio_ns.

Move the cursor to the first position in the range to style, in this
case the "T" in "This award...." and press RETURN. Move the
cursor to the Iast position in the range to style, in this case the
"s" in “policies” and press RETURN.

125



Centering .
Text

126

| PeronalNewslewer 00 Chapter§: Sample Ceriificste

The program pmﬁt_ies two options: "Type" enables you to set
Ehe type of text that will be displayed, be it "Bold,” "Halic” or
Normal” _for example. The type shown is Normal.

Dowm 0.0%Over 0.1°

Style Range: -

ESC GoBack
Select "Type" and choose "Bold” from the menw. When you
press RETURN, the text you selected becomes boldface.

Another option you can use in this certificate sample is text
centering. '

Select "Range” again from the "Style” menu. Move the carsor
to the beginning of the range. In this case go to the beginning of
"Teffery." Press RETURN, move to the end of the range, the
word "Program,” and press RETURN again to define the text
yOu want to center.

" Personal Newsletter~ .o _ Chapter & Sample, Cortificate

The next option we want 10 choose is "Line." Select "L." 'I'he o
text we have entered is left-justified. In order to center thlS text L
select "C" for "Centered.” Press RETURN S

The hl,,hhghted text is now centcred. Thax complcnes thc tcxt o

',that nceds to be entéred. Butwe are notﬁmshcd yet. You can o

put more grapmcs into the cemﬁcate 1f you wam_

| Forexample adouble lme nngh:look goodbetwocn thc e

certificate title and the text. Select “Graphics” from the main
Command menu by prcssmc the "G key 'I'hen prcss the "D“ B
kcytodraw anew graplnc o el

When you are back on rhe graphms screen agam, select line and
draw a line about 7 172" long. Change the brush size to the next
‘wider size. Then move the cursor down a bit and draw a line the
same length as the first one.

Press ESC to move this graphic back to the main page and
position the lines between the certificate title and text.

You might also want to draw a line where the person's pame
would be written on the certificate. Follow the same steps.

127




’ isérﬁhna'l Newsletter = & .- © "

Preview

128

Press ESC t0 go back to the main menu. Select the "Preview"
command. The program displays the message “Genemmg
Prcwcw asa full pavc prewew is generated

- Certificate - -
of
Completion

3 | vt b ooy errvmiing privinpumuns i
i e pota

Jalfwry Camphell R
Sulex Tralaing Progem )

ESC Go Back

While the preview is hard to actually read, it does provide a
good representation of the overall scale, If there is 100 much
space at the bottom, the border can be moved up towards the text

Chapter 8: Sample Ccrtiﬁr;are -

O

Personal Newsletter

Resetting

: '__B order Size

Printing the
Certificate

Press ESC Sclec;t tim Wmdows" command. ﬁ'om the hain - o

| Chapter 8: Sample Cerﬁﬁrare

so the bottom and top borders are sepaTaIed from the text by
apprommaieiy the same margm.

menn. Select the option "Change Size." By mampulatmg the
cursor keys you can decrease or enla:rge the window's size. In
this case we want to bring the bottom border up a bit so that the -
certificate appears uniform within the borders. (This depends on
how you placcd the elements on the pabe.) , o

Hrc the 'UP" AITOW key a fcw times aud press RETURN. Press
"ESC" to go back to the main menu. Personal Newsletter will
display a ”Rcfommfﬁng“ message as it re-configures the
certficate to account for the border change. '

Select the "Preview" command again. Notice how the borders

are now more uniform around the text.

To view a printout of the final product, select "More” from the
mzin menu. The "More" lists three options, "Print,” "Setup"
and "Quit."

129



Pﬁ?bﬁai Newsletter - i . Chapter 8: -Sarhbl.é Ccmﬁcate. '

130

If you have not printed out anything yet SAVE your file in case
something goes wrong: Then select “Setup.” This configures -
the type of_' primer you are using to work correctly with Personal
Newsletier. "Setup” lists five categories of the most popular
types of Apple printers. Position the cursor over the one that
includes your printer and press RETURN. - o

Most printers work like the printers Histed here. If yc;ur pnnte:r is
not listed then you should select one of these and see if it works.

SOmeﬁmcs_p;intg’rﬂ manuals indicate which printer type they

eniuléte, :

Yf)u are now ready to print. If you cxpericncer'aﬁy problérﬁs
with this setup, refer to the chapter on printing for more
information. '

Select "More" from the main menu and select the "Print" option.
If you have not used "Setup” to configure your printer for
Personal Newsletter, you will be reminded of this.

Personal Newsletter will remind you to turn your printer on and
align the paper. Once you are ready, press RETURN.

i?cﬁ_‘-ﬂﬁalﬁé:?sléﬁér X - ' 'VChap-tc'l'S: Samp le(,cm ﬁcatc

That's it! The final product. Be swe to choose the "File" - -~ ° :
command from the main menu and select the "Save” option :

"Save” the certificate as "Samplel” or something that makes - 7 :
sense 10 you. ' R S

This certificate can be saved the way it is as a teoplate. Then "
whenever you need to create specific certificates for graduates of -
the training course, you can load the template and fill in the e
person’s name (it's best 1o use the graphic text and use the style

options like bold and italics when entering the person’s name)..

The comﬁlcted certificate ,canbétSa;'é&_ imder another name. Use

the "Name" option in the "File" menu. The g')ﬁg'inal'*_ceﬁipl'até;'i L
Tn the next chapter we will create another sarple application.

The application will be a newsletter that will make use of the
"Import" feature in Personal Newsletter.

131



132

Personal Newslefter

Ch_apter_ 9:

: c 'PersdnalNeﬁvé’acttér R ; Chapter 9: Sample Newsleﬁe',r'f-_;i‘-

This chapter is devoted to building a newsletter from scratch,

step by step. This newsletter will use almost all the features of
Personal Newsletter so if you build this one you'll be & pro.

The newsletter is called “Photo Phinish" and it's 2 gossipy,
information monthly about photography as art.

If you want to look at the finished version of the front page, ir's

stored on disk as "PhotoPhinish.” Load it and print it 50 you
can follow the progression of actually building it.

133




Layout. |

Personal Newsletter- o Chapter : Sample Newsletier

The first step is to set up the windows m the form of the
newsletter layout. -

"

Press the Closed Apple key and select Window from thé menu-.'r' '
The screen will change to show the area in which you can set up
the page windows, into which text and graphics are placed.

Windows: owin 0.0 “Over 0.0 I

Add  ChengeSize Delete Move Edge Border E’_’f-}.
ESC Go Back -

3 Personal Newsletter  * -

Chapter 9 Sarﬁnlé Néwélétféf -4 .

For thls page format we will set up six windows of various sizes
and shapes 0 accommodate headlines, text and graphics. Press -

.| keys or the mouse.

the "A" key to add a box and stretch it to size using the cursor

The box will Sﬁe;ch faster 1f you hold down the Open orCloscd

Apple keys while pressing the cursor keys. The cursor keys - -
alone can be used for “fine mning” the windows t0 the exact

size.-

These following are the dimensions of each vs_riixdow. Starting
from the top of the page, and from lefttoright. .

Box #1is the top one. Stretch the box untit it Imeasures as '

follows:

Top left corner
Bottom left corner
Top right corner
Bottom right corner

Down 0.1" Over 0.0".
Down 1.5" Over 0.0".
Down 0.17 Over 8.5".
Down 1.5" Over 8.5".

Use the guide, which tells you exactly where you are on the
screen, 1o position and size the windows. This gives you exact

measurements in inches,

so you can use it for precision Work.

i35




"Pc-rscjﬁal'bfeﬁ.rslétrer S ' Chagtér 9- ng]c'Neﬁs}e't'ter .

136

Box #2 is actually under box #3. Stretch the box until it

measures as follows:

Top left comer

Bottom left comer -
Top right comer
Bortqm nght_comei‘ o

B Down25" Over 0.0".
"_'_DOWﬂ_‘4_.8" Over 0.0".

Down 2.5" Over 5.1".

_ D¢wn 4.8" Over5.1".

Box #3is Just below #1. Su-etch the box until it measures as

foIlows

'I'op left corner o
Bottom left cormer -
Top right comer
Bottom right corper

Down 1.6" Over 0.0".

" Down 2.3" Over 0.0"...
~ Down 1.6" Over 8.5",

Down 2.3" Over 8.5".

Box #4 is the long vertical box on the right. Stretch the box

until it measures as follows:

Top left corner
Bottom left comer
Top right corner
Bortom right comer

Down 2.5" Qver 5.2,
Down 10.8" Over 5.2".
Down 2.5" Over §.5".
Down 10.8" Over 8.5".

:) Peréosial Newsletter - &0

 roptioom

:'Cﬁat.nter 9: Sample Newslét'téf_f;_ :

Box '“5 is bclow -rr2 Sn’etch the box unnl it measures as

“Down 5.0" Over 00",

Bottom left i:omer " Down 7.0" Over 0.0" Ui
Top right corner- Down 5.0" Over 5.17. 7ot s

Bon:om nght comer ; L'Down 10" 0ver 5.1

‘ch #6 is beIow #5 Stre:ch thﬁ box unnl 1t MEeasuyes as -
foﬂows S : - ,. )

' Dowa 7.1" Over 0.0".

po Tefteomer 1 T _ o

Rottom left comer© - - - Down 10.8" Over 0.0% -+

_Topright comer. - - - Down 7.1" Over 5.1
Down 10.8" Over 5.1"

Bottom right corner
You create all ﬁhc boxes By using the Add option and stretching
thern to size. If you need to make adjustments, select the

window and then select either "Move™ or "Change Size.

When finished your layout should Jook something like this:

137




Bordei‘s :

Ll PefSOnalNcwsleﬁer : Chaﬁter 9: Samel.c Néﬁ-rslettéi' -

Windows: . -
Add Changc Size Delete Move Edge Bordcr 1-6 Select
ESC Go Back

Another option available in the Window section is to give the

- windows different borders. Borders are used to separate stories

and malke it easier for readers to follow the flow of information.

There ate eight borders, as shown on the right side of the
screen. When you set up a2 window, the program automatically
assigns the top border -- the single thin line.

138

_ Chapter9: Sample Newsleiter - -

'_1P¢1"§6n21" Newsletter e e

q

To change a border, designate which window by pressing it's
number. Then select Border by pressing the "B” key. Move up
and down the border opuons using thc cumor keys Wheu you
pxck one you hlcc prcss RETURN ' o

' For t}ns paue chanﬂe borders around 85 a.nd #6 as fo]lows

Press “5 (the box ﬂashes a bitto mdlcatf; you ve selectcd 1t.)

Press the "B” key to choose a new border and pick the sixth . ;

des1gn down - the two thm fines. This window will havea

' photo in 1t, so the tth double lmes w111 ﬁ'ame it.

Press "6." This window will contain an advice '_column 50 select
the dotted line border at the bottom of the options. When you
select a window, the left side of the screcn mdlcatcs what border
has been selected forit

Another option available is that you can decide which edges you

want the borders to appear on. Pick the #4 window to change.
Then press the "E" key for changing edges.

139



Pei%ﬁr}a_il_%_ﬁvsleucr - - Ch:mter 9: Sarﬁﬁle Newsletter .

Graphics

140

Edgeswithwlwxllbedrawnonpage o
~ Topv- Bomom v Lefty RightV '

ESC Go Back }
! memﬁ&wmwwwm&mmwmwﬁ

Nozma]ly a border is printed on all four sides. Note the top, -
bottom, left andng,ht dcs1gnauons have check marks next to
them. To deselect an edge, press the first letter of the word. In
: wmdow 4 we don' t want to print the left and right edges so
press "L" and "R." The checks should disappear and the left side
of the screen Wﬂi show how the bordm' will pnnt.
That s a]l that is required 10 set up thc Iayout of YyOur page.
Press ESC to go back'to the main page and you'l see the
borders you set up on the page. Of course you can make
adjustments as you contnue to work on the page.

The next step in making up the page is creating graphics. You
have many to choose from. You can create graphics and
headlines using the Personal Newsletter Graphics Tools; or
imporn pictures from programs like Print Shop, Dazzle Draw and

Newsroom; you can use the clip art provided with Personal

cﬁonal Neswsletter Y . Chapter9: SafﬁﬁléNew;glcﬁgr‘- :

Newsletter; and you can import screens that contain digitzed :
pictures from a wdeo camere. . 8

F1rst wc wﬂl wmc aIl the headlmcs for the Photo thlsh
Newslcttcr usmg the Headline and Grephics Sections. Thisi is
so we can crcate. dszersnt somc mtcresuncr effects ' .

Select mndow 1 by pra;-,ssmtr Opcn Applc and “1 Prcss the
Closed Apple and "M keys, the press “H" for headlme Thc
screen changes t0 the headhne area...

For the "PHOTO PHINISH" hcadlmc W'e’re'gc-)"iiig touse the -

" | ROMAN font. If you haven't loaded another font, there should ~

be a checkmark beside the word ROMAN on the screen. If not”
prcss "L" 10 1oad a font and selcct ROMAN

Next select the size of the font. Smce our headlmc is the name
of the newsletter, let's make 9. Press "H" and then "5." The
width of this headline should be six.

Now, press "E" 10 enter ext and type in the words "PHOTO
PHINISH" using all capital letters. Press RETURN to bring

you back to the menu.

141




Personal Newsletter

142

Smce thzs is our bsgoest hcadlme, s wouid be better 1f we could
make it bold. Choose the brush opnon ("B")and move the

pointer down one Tow and one column to the tight. Press

RETURN and you can see: that thc headhne 13 ROW boldcr

Press ESCm brmcr thc headlme 0 yompagc andplacc itat ths
top of window 1 using | thc mouse or the cursor keys. Prcss

RETURN 10 place thc headhnc and ESC to remm to the menu

EPHOTO PHINISH?‘;

S s Do 00 Over 0017 '7
hics: :
Copy Delete Edit Vertical, Horizontal Flip 1-4 Height

__Chapter 9 Sample Newsletter- S |

Z Pe'rso'r.lél'Néwslcttcl" S e

" Text and -
Graphics e s . L S
Thencxtpartofcrcaungthcnewsletmruﬂcwﬂlﬂlusuaiahow

headhne effects

Chaf}ter 9 Sample Newslettc'f;':ij;:,:

you can turn headlines mto graphlcs 1o create soplnsncazed .

Ifyou are On the main pave, press the Closed Apple and "M" o

then press "H" for headline. This time we'll nse the Ttalic fant,
hClaht 1, w:dth 5 and using the same brush as the last headlme

TYPC n the words "PHOTO PH]NISH" t!ns nme Pm T—'WD SP"'Ces
between the words. This will line it up with thc other headlmc .
on the pacc : : o

Bnng Ihc headhne baclc o the page, but mstead of placmg 1t,
we'll use the graphics editor to make a few changes to it.. Press

"E" 10 edit the headline and you'll be asked if you want to edit it
as a headline or as a graphic.

Press "G" for graphic. You should now be in the graphic editor
with the headline at the top of the graphic box.

The first thing we want to do is reverse the headline. Position

143




P éjNgwﬂ.ané,- -

Flipping
Graphics ~

144

the cursor (the cross) at the corner of the word "PHOTO" and -
then press "E" to edit. Stretch the edit box around the headline
using the mouse or the arow kcys. Keep the box fairly close to
the text. Nowprcss RETURN. . isu w0

To reverse Our text, we want to invert cw.'c::rj,'dnntr in the Gdlt box.
Press "I" for inverse. Now you have white text inside a black
box. Press ESC10 bnng you back to the page

Now that we've edzted the headlme in the graphlc scc‘uon, :
Personal Ncwslem:r will no longer recognize it as a headline, so
you can't take it back to the headline section to change it.

The last step in creating our headline is to flip it so it becomes a
mirror image of the headline above. Press "H" for horizontal
flip and then place the graphic under the headline in window 1.

As with other graphics, we could have stretched our headline up
to four times its size, or we could have flipped it vertically as
well, but for our purpose the horizontal flip was all we needed.

_ Chapter 9: Sample Neﬁsicﬁei’f .

- VChaDterllgz Sample Néﬁs-lé'ttc}:

Text Batry |

Centering -

personal Newsletter = "

“window that describes ‘what the newslctter is, orits cdltonal

'You can tcll you

Graphics, Prewcw, Style, Windows, More

The last part of the ttle sectxon isto enter a sub head in the

intent. Since it doesn't have o be very 1ar<re you can 3ust type 1t :
in usmg the normal taxt cdmng feature of the pmgram.

in the main 'pacve sccuon 1f these commands
are shown when yon press the Closed Applc keys: Edit, F:lc,

Over0.17 §&

Edu Fﬂe Grapmcs Prevxew Style W’mdows More

o o
R AR T S S Y

RS P A A SR

Move the carsor 10 a line under fhe newsletter title in Window
#1. Type "The Journal of Photographic Excellence.”

This sub-title looks better in the middle of the window, under
"Photo Phinish.” Do that by selecting the Center option.

Press the Closed Apple and "S" keys for Style. Choose Range
from the menu and then define the line as the range. Press

145



Change D

Style

146

RETURN and the menu offers "Typ or "Line.” .

Selcct Lms a.nd mdmarc thai you want to ccnter the range by

presmng “C.“ A chcck mark is shown next 10 "Centered.

x

"'-"9’?%Frce' ownlO“OverGl
I..me stylw: s - . “
Select opion: Flush Left Centered *J' nght Iusuﬁed, press Remm

ESC Go Back

As you can see, this is how you set text to appear flush left, .

centered or justified (even left and right margins).

You can also change the style of the text using similar
commands. Pick "Style" and "Range" and define the line as
your range again. Select "Type” and you can give any of these
artributes to the range of text: Bold, Italics, Underline, Reverse
or Normal by pressing the first letter of the option.

Personal Newsletter -

Chapter 9: Sample Newsletter

i Down 0.0" OvcrO 1"

Bold Itahcs Underime.Reverse Normalw’ then pmsRcmrn o
i ESC to go back

_For the sub-head, select Bold. Prcss B é.nd RETURN.

The rest of the text and headlmcs of thc ncwslctter are entered as
explained above. This is how each was doncj_ .

window 3, which is selected by prcs's'ingithe Open Apple and
"3" keys. Then press the down arrow key. Both lines were
created in the headline section using different fonts..

147




..Persb:rllﬂkN;c.Wd;-r.rer L e Chaﬂtel' 9’ Samnle Ne\:va.lettér" ST

150

in the graphics section in Bold style type and enlarged to size 2.

"I'hc text was typcd usmg the edltOI' in thc main pave section. -

ThlS p1cture is actually a photograph that was shot thh a v1deo '

camera and digitized. It's om'the disk and can be selected and
inserted right into the newsletter page, even thou;,h it s actuaily
largcr than the graphxcs edltmg wmdow

From the main menu, select Window 2 by pressmg the Opcn :
Apple and "2"keys. © - - _

Then select File (Ciosed Applc and “F‘ kcys) From the Fﬂe '
menu select Import. You are given a choice of importing ASCII
text, graphics or screcn areas. The picture is a screen area so-
press the "S" key. ‘

- Down 0.0"0ver 0.1 11

T80 Free

Import:
Ascii Text Graphics Screen Areas
£SC 10 go back

R R S S T s

S

There are standard screens and double hi-res screens, which are

‘PersonalNewsleter - 0 ¢ _ Chapter 9: Saruple Newsletter

e actua]ly twWO screen overlaycd for grealer detail.

Th:s isa doublc Iu-res screen so press “D " Then enter the: name -
of the file which is called "Photo” and press RETURN. Anothcr
prompt asks for the file name of the second screen, whichis :
"Photo.Aux." Entcr that a.nd press RETURN. '

Both screens are dlsplayed and you are prompwd e sclcct the
area of the photo you want to select to move to the newsletter.
This is done by indicating the top Icftofarectanglc and
sn'etchmg the rectangle to ﬁt the crop : .

The rcctanglc size dcpends onit's shape If1t sa long p1cturc :
you won't be able to go as wide. Ifir's wide, the rectangle
won't go as deep. .- ' '

Note that the rectangle can be larger than the Graphics editing
window. Since this picture will be larger than the Graphics
window you need to import directly to the newsletter page.

If you needed 1o edit the photo or touch it up, you can move it
from the page to the graphics editor in two pieces.

151



Pei'séﬁal Newsletter

Wmdow 6

152

Chapter 9: Sample Newsletter

Set the rectangle to the crop you want and press RETURN. The |

picture will be moved into Window 2. You can adjust it's
positdon by pressing the cursor keys or moving the mouse.
Press RETURN i) lock it into placc :

’Ihls wmdow uses both graphlcs and text in the same area. You
can even wrap the text around the pictures.
First load in the two ;ﬁcmres from the disk and position them in
the box. Select "File" from the menu, then "Import” and
"Graphics.” Choose "Personal Newsletter” and type in the
names. The ﬁle nares are Maﬂ and "Wnter. :
Then create rhe headline "I.ettcrs To Max'f using the headline
section. The font is SMALL height 2, width 1 and uses the
smallest brush..

The rest of the text was typed using the text editor. The first line
* Advice, Wozds of Wisdom, etc.” was set in bold and centered.

The rest of the text is flush left. ‘When the text gets near the
maitbox just press the RETURN key to start a new line. Use
extra spaces o type around the hand.

' Personal Newslester = =2

, | Leading and
. Spacing.-- |

you can chancre rhc spacmg betwsen the lines and the characsers.

two opuons

Ch énfcr 9 .S ample News]etté'l.‘:v s

If. thc text you have ﬁrrift'cn'dbesn."t fit mto thé window you' can
change the size af the window (using the Window option) oT

.Selcct Style ﬁom thc main menn (prcss thc Closed Apple and
_"S" keys) and, from the sub—menu, select Page. This provides

62% Eree = Down:0.0" #{0ver 0 1%

Character Spacmg
: ESCwogoback |
e ST

Leadlng is thc sj:arccrbetwecn Hnes. Using this option closes it
up.

The Chéracicr Spacing option shortens the space between letters.

These options effect the whole page of text.

153



Personal Newsletter © - - o i Chapter 9: Sample Newsletter -

Preview : SR —— s
Since you have phinished (sorry, couldn't resist) entering
everything into this page of "Photo Phim'sh" you probably
would hkc to prmt outa ccpy

Before printing you can see what it's going 10 look like. From
~w.ove o | the main section, press the Closed Apple and "P" key to
i P:evn:w. A mduccd version of the whole pat,c is ShOWIL on

ESC Go Back

154

Personal Newsletter. T Chapter 9: Sample Newsletter - -

From tbe mam sacnon p1ck thé "More opuon (Closcd Applc

and "M" kcys)

If you haven t mdlcated whlch prmter and card you are usmg,_- :. :

sclcct the "Set Up" opnon

First, a list of printcrs is shown. I—Ilchhght your printer by

'pressmcr the Cursor kcys and press RE’I’URN to select it

If your printer isn't on the list, plck the pnmcr brand that it -

emulates. Most all dot matrix pnmers work like these lxsted_ , e

Next, if you are nsing an Apple /fe, a list of printer cards will bc

shown. Select your card and press RETURN. This will not
appear if you use an Apple //c because the program already
knows which card you are using.

The information will be stored on the master disk so you won't

have to use Set Up again unless you change hardware.

The Print option is accessed by picking "More” from the main

optons menu and pressing the "P" key.

155




Personal Newsletter .. .

156

Make sure the printer is turned on, selectad and the paper is Hined
up. Select either single or double-sirike printing (remember '
double-strike takes Iongcr) then prcss RETURN Your
ncwsIctter page wiil be pnntcd. -

Thar's the * Way it's done Wlth Personal Newsletter Just follow
the commands on screen and the rest is up to your own
crcauwty

Chapter 9: Sample Newsletter -

. ?éﬁbnﬁl Newsletter '

| :_':;"I'Chaprer 10: 7
Hlnts and Tlps

(‘hénter iO: Hints and Tivs

How come some newsletters or other written communications
look 50 good? It's purely design. Some people have a knack
for making a newsletter or document look clean, slick and
appealing. Many of those people are accomplished _
professionals with years of experience. Their jobistocreatea
distinctive page.

If you are not a professional or don't feel you know how 10

make a page look slick then there are some things you candoto
develop the skill.

157



Look R
Aroun_d_;

- -

What's The
Message

158

B "}?érébﬁal Ngﬁi;slgtfér' Ty

The best sources of design ideas are all ardund you. Every day
in the mail or in magazines and newspapers you see lots of slick

l_ooldng ad_s, ggwsletters, designs and other pages that use text
and graphics to communicate an idea. - : C
In fact there's so much information around that designers have.
10 continually come up with new ideas in order to get attention

for their message.

That's what you should do. Observe the works of the greatest

designers in the world, clip out the layouts and graphic elements -

that appeal to you and use Personal Newsletter to help you create
your own desiga..

Keep a file of designs that you think are great. When it's ime t0
design a new document, flip through the file for inspiration.

When you are ready to create a design, first determine "what's
the message?” Your design shonld reflect an appropriate mood
for the message.

' Chapter 10: Hints and Tips - :_._"_;;. - .

7' Pcf;s'oﬁal Neﬁislettcr

light, silty graphics will get the message across just great. < -

_Evcryrlﬁxigli'n the Iayoﬁ; - the pictures, headlin "rés-, title, text é'tyie
‘_ contributés to the tone of the page. They havé to fit together

" Chapter 10; Hints and Tips

If you write 2 monthly newsletier on a serious topic, j’ou don't” - :
want cartoons and silly graphics. But if the 1opic is kind of ...

logically and appropriately.
Take a newspaper as an example. The information atthe top of .-
a page is isually more important than what's at the bottom. The "
first page of a newspaper reflects the news that the editors felt '
was most important to readers. And the right column reflects the - -
most important news on the first page. .1

Tt's the same with a newsletter. A giant headline isn't usually
appropriate at the bottom of a page. Pictures should be next to
the story they are about. Headlines should tell what the story is
about. And so on.

People have expectations about how information is presented,

based on experience. If you go against what we are used too,

you confuse us. (Although sometimes going against the norm
can enhance your ability to arract attention.)

159




Perscmal Newsietter .

160

Wit.h r.hc message in mmd, the ncxt stcp isto plan the layout

using windows. It doesn't have to be set in stone, buta rough . _
set of windows can help you' balance the information that needs

to be there. Here's a few rules yOUu Can use.

Balance the page. If yon know there are three stories that
have to make the front page, the layoat will help you write 10

make them fit (or help you plan when to ;ump a story to another - -

page),.

Keep the layout sunple. Too many columns on a page wﬂl '

ook too cluttered and it will be hard to read.

Leave room for air. A page thatis Jammed with text,
without pictures, headlines, borders and white space isapage
that will getignored.

Lead the reader through the page. The layout does that.
Borders and columns help to distinguish various information.
Headlines provide gnidance.

Chapter 10: Himts and Tips -~ .|

Perqonal Newsletter

" Chapter 10: Hints and'fins o

7 Write
.. the Text

Héadlines

‘columns that you set aside for StOFies..

‘With t.hc 1ayou£ seton screcn, you should wnte thc textin the

.Newslctters gcnerally don't have 100 much spacc Thcy are
intended to pmvxdf: cornclse mfor_mauon abouz a spemﬁc IOplC

So yon can't bc 100 Wordy. Get ncht © the pomt. A.nd you'll
see that the pagc fills up fast. - ;

There’s lots of text s:ylés avaﬂAbze:_ bold, italics, underline,

reverse, and normal. Plus you can use any combinations of = 7}
those styles. U

But it doesn't mean you bave to use all the styles, all the fime.
For example, if you use boldface or underlining sparingly it will
convey more meaning when you need it.

‘Write the headlines to tell the story in a few words. Headlines

should be understandable and tell a reader what the article is
about without Having to read it.

161




* Porsoml Neeslener

Every . 7
Picture Tells
a Story,
Don't It.

162

A headline should be a sentence, if somewhat short.

"Board Picks Higgins -~ 7.0
As New Ch;x\,fExecuuvc“

1s abcmrhcadlme :ha.n_

"About HJggms or

"What 5 New From The Board of Dxrectors :

story. .

Pictures are great. They can tell a lot in a little time. They can

sharpen up a message. And they can draw people's interest in

reading the story next to it.

That's the reason for the excitement about desktop publishing
compared to mere word processing.

-Cﬁanté; 10 Hints and’I'ms :

Wiite the story, then write the headhne and see :f it tells the

" Personal Newsletter -

Create
Templates

o '_appmpnate ones that con:nbuic to rhe stoncs 2

_— For most people usmg chp art isa whole lot eas1er than drawmw '
] a pxctme ﬁ'om scratch.. Very few people are, sk:illcd cnou,h o -

amtmd a p1ece of paper

‘I‘hcre s a Iot of chp art avaﬂable clthcr from Softsync or ﬁ'om :

" Chapter 10: Hintsand Tips

So make sum you leavc cxrra room for some pxctures Use. the

draw a pww:re mth a pcncﬂ, much Ies§ mastcr the complemes :
of a computer and its clumsy mput penpherals Mice and cursor .
keys are nice but they 4re never easier than pushing a pcncﬂ ‘

companies that offer clip art disks for graphics programs. -
Because Personal Newsletter reads files from Dazzle DraW,
Print Shop and Newsroom, you have thousands of images ..
available to you.

And the Graphics Tools are perfect for touch up and

customization of the graphics.

A lot of a newsletter production can be used over and over. The
title section, columns, borders and other elements might stay
pretry much the same from month to month.

163



" Personal Newsletter - =~ > ___ Chaprer 10: Hiints and Tips .

Good Taste

164

So if you can figure out the basics of a page, save itasa
genenc" file. When you need to do another document fike it,

you can load it and Tename it (usmg the "Name" option in the -
“Fﬂe" secuon)

Ncwsle'ttf:r' 'should rcﬂect' good taste. ':T'héj-r Tepresent your
busmcss or your views so they cnd up reflecting your
credxbﬁﬁy That part isupto you

U Edit |

Peiconal Newsletter === 00

- Chapter 11
"__Defmltlon By Commands

Chapter 11& Reféréﬂéés'

This chapner'contaixi‘s d deﬁnition 6f each Persdna.l Newsletter

option. It starts on the main page section, starting from the left, | i

and moves down through each menu option. .

Press Closed Apple and "E" key.

This command is used to delete, move, paste text and get text
into multiple windows. The sub-commands are Cut, Paste and

Flow.

Cut: You are prompted to "move the cursor to the first position

165




Personal Nc\.r.."s_letter

File

166

in text to cut, thcn press RETURN " Then move the cursor 1o
the last position in text to cut and press RETURN Back out of
this by pressing ESC. '

When a Cut is made, text goes into a buffer, fromwhlch iteanm

be pasted elsewhere in a document.

Paste: You are pmmpted 10 move the cursor 10 the posmon to-,

paste and pI'BSS RETURN Any text in thc buffcrwill appear .__ '

there.:-.

Flow: Ifa ‘window is too small to accept a block of text pastcd :

from the buffer, Flow will canse the remaining text to be pasted
in the next available window. This also works when you are
importing an ASCII file from a word processor.

Press Closed Apple and "F” key_.

Clear: This command will clear the current page if you respond
Y (Yes) to the prompt- Back out by pressing ESC. Clears the
page from MEMORY, not the disk.

e Netonia s

:P-e'rsoriaiNé.\iés!-etfcr*--:f few e

Chapter 11: Refersrices:

Du"ectory. Enablcs you to view the conten!s of your cur:ent B
data disk. If you have one drive, you will be prompted to msert I
your data dxsk into the drive. ESC will back you out.. e

Get Font: Asks you to spcc:fy a Font Pﬂc to 1oad. By

* | pressing RETURN you can view the directory. Use the arrow £

keysto se.lcct a Font file (ends with FNT). If a Font fileisnot -
selected then a message appears on the screen. Use ESC1o
back out.. : SN

Import‘ Allows you to Joad an ASCII Text ﬁle, 2 Graplncs ﬁlc
or a Screen‘arca. Personal Newsletter will consider any file -
snitable to be read in as an ASCI file, "refmmamng ASC}I :
ﬁles sotharthey can be read. =

Graph:cs This enables you to rcad in any ﬁle in the following
formats: Dazzle Draw, Newsroom, Print Shop and Personal
Newsletter.

Screen Area: This enables you to read in actual screen

images. There are two kinds of images that can be read -
Standard or Double Hi-res screens.

167



-‘ Peiﬁén_aiNéﬁéﬁéttér o

Cham'cr. 11: References -

Graphics -

-

168

‘Load: This is to load a Personal Newsletter page. Ifafileisin
_memory then the program will ask you if it can load the newly
'requested file over the current page. Respond Y (Yes) toload -

over or ESC to cancel.

Name: YI;Oﬁ can ﬁé;me a PAGE (thé current Pége'.). This 1s .

generally used to rename an existing page. This creates a new
file, leaving the original page intact on disk. The name that you
give then appears at the bottom left of the screen. . -

Path: Personal Newsletter is written using Apple ProDOS soit |

supports the use of directories and data paths on disks. This
option allows you to designate 2 path for the data drive.

Save: This is for saving a newsletter page. No extension is
given to the filename. Make suze there is enough room on the
disk or you will get a Disk Full message.

Press the Closed Apple and "G" keys.

Personal Newsletter will prompt you to press D to start a new
graphic or move the little finger over an existing graphic and
press RETURN to edit it.

|

Personal Neii%%fsiéuer-:' R

. Chémcr 11 Refei’éncés L

The Gra;ﬁhic menu consists of these editing tools:

Line: Draw a line in any direcﬁdn using the cursor keysor -

| mouse. If you press the Open or Closed Apple key withthe -

cursor keys, it's faster Choosc line mdth with the Brush .
opuon. 2 :

Oval Draw an oval using the saroe lccys as thc hne. Changc L
hne Wldth usmg thc Bmsh option. - X

Rect: Draw arectancle. Use the Brush opuon to change w1d1h
of the hne : '

Sketch Tlns is hke dramncr 2 lmc but is freehand drawing. :

Text: Generatc text for headhnes. Cha.ngc the style using a
sub-menu of options. Change sizes in the page editing section.

Edit: Select 2 block to edit. Sub-menu options are Whitewash

(blank), Invert, Fill with a pattern, Add a pattern over the
existing graphics or Blackout.

169



' Personal Newsletter S " Chapter 11; Refererices =~

170

Fill: This will fiil in any shape with a pattem Choose one of

30 w1th the Pattern opuon.

Move ’ﬂns 0OvEs the block of graph:cs wnhm the grap}nc
' cdmngmnd.ow. T IR I

Undo- Th‘IS wﬂl reverse the 1ast action r.hat you d1d.
Zoom. Magmfy a portion of an image for ﬁne cdmng
Brush ScIcct any of 25 Ime widths and hclghts

Pattern: Select any of the 30 pattems for ﬁ}lm‘r m areas. -

Press ESC to go back to main screen. Thesa graphlcs options
are then available:

Copy: This makes a replica of the graphic curreatly selected.
Delete: Erases the graphic currently selected.

Edit: This moves the selected graphic back to the graphic
editing window.

‘ Pg_rg"brialNcﬁvslcﬁeri':"""- (-'hévtcrrllzRngerean?s-; .,

Selcct thlS opuon 10: sec what a full page 1ooks like. ThlS is

Verhmi Horizontal Flip: This will turn 2 graphic around
vcmcally (top to bortom) or honzonm]ly (end to end)

1-4 He1°ht._ 'I'hls wﬂl en]artrc a graphlc or hcadlmc
Press Closed AppIe cznd “pr keys

usefal dunng the procr:ss of creaung a page as wcll as before
prmmvr ‘the fmal layout: - K -
Press CIosed Apple and " keys

This secnon W111 chance the way text Iooks and how it appears
on the page. . - L

Sub-menu choices are Range, Type, Line and Page.
Range allows you to select text to change by marking the

beginning and end of the block. The following opnons can be
used on this block.

171



' ?exgubnal Newsletter -

Windowsf .

172

' Chaﬁtefll:'.llefcrcb_ces

Type provides the various styles that can be selected: Bold,
Tralics, Uﬁderline, Reverse and Normal. If a block of text has
been selected these options will effect the block. If no block is
selected these options will effect the text you enter.

Line effects the %ay a line of text will appear on the page, either

ﬂush Ieft, cantered or rio'ht jusﬁﬁed (with both margins even).

Pave aIIows you to changc the: Iead.mg (thc space between lines
of text) and character spacing (the space between 1ettm~s)

Press Closed Apple and "W" key.

| This is used to create thc-layoﬁf of the peigc by sizing and

placement of windows on the page. .

Add lets you add a window. You can have up to ten.
Windows can be side by side or overlapped.

Change Size enables you to re-size' the window, You have
to select the window by pressing its number.

'Pezsoﬁal Newsléiter

= f"haﬁtef 11: Refcrénéé_

Delete w111 erase the currenﬂy sclected wmdow. .

Move lets you move the cuzrently selected wmdow around the
screen.

Edcre is for selccunw whlch edves of 2 border w111 be pnnted on
a window.

Border prdﬁdés eight type of window I?ordérs as shownon the
right side of the screen. Ché_os_c’ with the arrow keys.

Press Closed Apple and MU keys. -

Headline Joads the headline section of the program. This is -
where you can create newsleter headlines using different fonts,
widths, heights and brushf_:s. _

Setup wﬂl prompt you for printer information and store this
information on the master disk.

Print will print out the current page. A prompt will remind you

to tarn your printer on, align the paper and press RETURN to
start printing.

173



Help

Screens

174

' .:_ ‘P&Sor-lélvNéwsletter TR v Chapter 1A1':Réfé-rcnc.és.—',._-'

Quit will ask you to confirm (Y-Yes) that you want to exit
_Pcmonal Nev_vsler:er. )

Help screens are always available whcn you are usmg
Personal Newsletter. ' .

If you have a quesuon about what you are domg, press the

TABkeyanda heIp window will open that, hopefully,
provides just the mformauon youneed. . -

The help screens are designed to be "context sensitive”
which means the program analyzes what section of the
program you are in and picks appropriate information.

If you are usingra hard disk or a RAM drive and you need
the help screens, you must leave the Personal Newsleter
Systern disk in the drive.

* Personal Newsletter

Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G

AppendixA - -
N AppendixB
s oo | Appendix € oo
’ AppendixD.

| _' Séinple Newsletters- o
. Fonts
. Type Styles . -

Printer Compatibility
Acknowledgements
Customer Service
License Agreement

173




N Pcrsonal Newsletter - Appendix -

Appendix A:. .
Samples -
S These are print outs of the two samﬁle documents that are used
in Chapter 8 and 9. - = :

This i the certificate used in Chapter 8

R | Ceptificate
o of
4 Completion

This award is presented to
: o gy _Hr o dl X

ting the Sales Trzining Course. This certificate
{;fiic::exg?l:hat the bearer is fully qualified to represent ﬂc:im
company as a sales professional and has a complete knowledge
and understanding of the company's prodncts, services and

176

policies.
Presented on August 16 1987

Jeffrey Campbell
Manager
Szles Training Program

" Personal Newsletrer

" The' Jewrnsl of Photographle ErceRence

FFo’s Hot and Who's NoEo

S0, You Hamna Ba
A Fashion Phato-
grapher Star,

pinnacle  of  phowgraphic
stardom’ is the New York or
LA based fashion photo-
Zrapher,

it seems like a world of

Unce a Successiul Nodel, How
On the Other Side of the Lens

&':nurous 5
utful people. big bucks
gnﬂdd. retognition in your

crumbling ‘West Side Hy in lower Fast
Manhattan, Pam Brooks 1s shouting at We interviewed some of
three incredibly ::duﬂ-ﬁll women, who ere | the best known je in

TR AE A e emecEE et R AL ———— most exotc locatons in the
H Advice, Words of Wisdom, etc. » oworld. Youll be temed
ke royalte.  And the

E Lelters To Max m money? How does 5, 10

H cven 820,000 per day

sound?
1 In A Milllon

LTHE FASHION PHOTOGRAPHER

21 dom't mean to sound lke ‘an sgomaniac
pbut I was kinda hoping that some of my

» fincst wOrk was gong to last for
teons, at least. | shutter 10 think
R what future penerations wiil
»do g withaut hm% an oréginal

. “Fleamaster” o g on thelr
Tiving room cefling,

18igned, Ining "SLRC Fleamaster.

1Dear Irv,

+The world Is already mourning the passing
sof the Flegmaster collection. |1 moewrned
smvself when the pictures you sent me

:ucdd:nﬁy caugnt fire tn my ashtray.

The downside o beeoming

people ~ md few
succctdmng

One seasoned ad agency
art direclor pur it this
way:  TFOr eveTy SUCCESS,
there’s  1.000 barcly
making 2 Uving and 10.000
who struppled  and  faded.”

How do vou find the
nght path to take to even

We asked some
[eontinued on page 2)

177



- Personal Newslerter

Appendix B:
Fonts on DlSk

Newslctter

TORONTO

NEV TORK
e

GOTATL

178

These are sample of rhe fonts rhat come W1th Personal -

" Personal Néwc'lpﬁw '

Appendix C:

Type Styles

'Ihcsc are the various type stylcs that you can sclect and some o
_ combmanons. .

”ancnErcuxsxnnuorensruuuxyz
ABRCPEFCHIJIJXLHNHOPAQRSTUUM
S e B CPEFCHITRLNNOFPORSIUURXYE

Aot HM»IFTHITR .’u;ill').'f'.\;! I_I'J,

' _'@meaa@emnam&mmee&aaﬁmwm

A B C P E F S H X F N L M.

RBC_QEFGHIJRLHNOPQSIUUHX’EZ

JQ.F-:T.DEF-GHJJ.&'L”

ABEDRREEIINLUNOBERETLY

179




o A.m‘}endix L

- I?i;g__énal Neﬁzsle_tigr- '

Appendix D:
Prmter Compatlbllity
PR Select "APPLE DMP..." for these Prmters
Apple Imagewriter I, I < Apple DMP
Apple Scribe Any other Apple printers

180

Select " C. ITOH (Prowriter).,." for these printers:

C. Ttoh 1570F, 7500 8510, NEC 8023, 8025, NEC PinWriter 5, 6,7, 18

Select "EPSON_FX .." fgr these Printers:

BleeChip 120/10 - - Cal-AbcoLegend 800

Citzen MSP-10/15/20/25 Epson FX, RX, or MX

IBM Proprinter ' Panasonic KX—P1090/ 1091/1092
Olympia ESW-3000

Centronics GLP1-2, HSO/SI H136, 210/220/240 PC, 351/359 PC
Select "Gemini 10X, 15X _." for these printers:

Star Micronics Gemini 10 X or 13X

Star Micronics Radix 10 Star Micronics Delta 10

Select "OKIDATA Microline ..." for these Printers

OkiData ML 82A, 83A, ML 84/92/93, 182

If the printer is not listed, select the Epson option first. Or check the
printer manual to see if it emulates one of the printers by adjusting
a dip switch.

.

: | f—"ersdnal Newslctter_

| Prcgram _
Team -

Personal Newslettcr 1s the result of cffons of thcse peoplc

:;_,“'Append:x E __
o Acknowledgements

Michael Gard;
Programmer '

Mike Gardi is an cxpcnenced programmer who has dzvoted a

nearly two years to the creation of Personal Newsletter. He has ) o
achieved what he set out to do, which was to create an easy-to-

use publishing program for Apple // owners that would rival
those on computers like the Macintosh.

Mike graduated from the University of Waterloo where he
studied computer science.

Tn addition to his work on Personal Newsletter he has found the
time to learn the ropes of fatherhood, Taising his son {which he
refers 1o as Version 1.0) between spurts of coding.

181




" Personal Newsletrer

182

Jeff Higgins
Director of Software Development

Ieff Higgins has been working closely thh M:ke th:oucrh ther
design, development, coding and debucrgn'x.a phases of the -
Program.

He kept thc program on target and wxzhm the goals and
specifications that were set during the design phase. And,
during the programming schedule, he validated and tested the
software.

Jeff has managed -the' i)mparaﬁon ofmany Softsync products and '

has worked with publishers such as CBS and Tandy.

Don Jones
Product Manager

Don Jones designed and wrote the manual for Personal
Newsletter.

He wrote so that people can get enough information to start
without reading the whole mannal. At the same time he
provided a lot of detailed information and tatorials. He also -

- Avnenrﬁ)rtr-v' B

. Trédemarks

'I.i‘érsbﬁél:Néw'sletter‘ -_ '

Ken Currxer ﬁ

avo1ded computcsr and pubhshmc Ja.rgon

Don'is a graduate of S.U. N Y Bmchamton where he majored
in Computer Science. He has written documentation for a :
prmber of Softsync programs as we}l as servmg in thc capac;.ty
of Product Manager : i

Ken prowdcd the ongmal demgn for Personal Newslcttcr and o
oversaw the production of the software and docmnentauon. I—Ie
is Softsync s founder T TR

Personal Newsletter is a trademark of Softsync, Inc.; Print Shop'"l
and Dazzle Draw are trademarks of Broderbund Software, Inc.;
News Room is a trademark of Springboard Software, Inc.

183



= Personal Newsleter . e e Anﬁen(.iix' :

App.endix F:

- Customer

S_érvi'ce :‘;md
Replacement
Policy

Cdpyright

184

Service .

If this disk should fail within 90 days of purchase, return with
proof of pu:chase for FREE replacement. After 90 days from
date of purchase, include $7.50 for replacement, plus $2.00 for
shipping and handling! S '

Remning the defective copy, with proof of purchase to
Softsync, Inc., 162 Madison Avenne, New York, N.Y. 10016.
Attm: Customer Service. :

The manual and software described in it are copyrighted with all
rights reserved. The manual or software may not be copied, in
whole or part, without written consent of Softsync. You may
not sell, rent, lease nor transfer copies of manual or software in
any other way without prior written consent of Softsync.

Personal Newsletter = -

Appendix Gz

License Agreements . . .. ..

SOFTSYNC LICENSE AGREEMENT =~ % ° . R
Carefully read a1l the terms and conditions of this agreement priorto
preaking the disk seal label: Breaking the dxsk seal md:cams your acceptance

of these terms and conditions. = .~ .

Tf you do not agres to these terms and conditions, return the unopened disk
with the disk seal label intact and unbroken together with the other :
components of this prodact to the place of purchase and your money willbe
refunded. No refands will be given if the product is returned with its disk -
seal label broken or removed, or if there are missing components. .

1. LICENSE: You have the non-exclusive right to use the enclosed ©
software. This software ¢can only be used on a single computer. Youmay
not physically transfer the software from one computer to another overa
neswork. You may not distribute copies of the software or documentation
10 others. You may not modify or tanslate the software or documentation
without prior written consent of Softsync. You may mot use, copy, modify,
or transfer the software or docurnentation, or any copy, CXCept as expressly -

provided in this agreement.

o LIMITED WARRANTY: The software and manual are sold "AS I8,
without warranty as to their performance. The entire risk as to the quality
and performance of the software Is assumed by you. Softsync does not
warrant, guarantze, or make any representations regarding the use of, or the
results of the use of, the software in terms of correctness, accuracy,
reliability, crorentness, of otherwise, and you rely on the software and
results solely at your own risk. You, and not Softsync or any dealer or

185




';-I’ér's"éhalNew;s'lcﬁe-r PR : o ‘r""AvDendix-' e

186

distributor, assome the entire cost of necessary servicing, Tepair, or
correction and any incidental or consequential damages. . ‘

Softsync warrants to the original purchaser that the medium on which the
software is recorded shall be free from defects in materials and workmanship
under normal use and service for a period of ninety (50) days from the date of
purchase. If during this perfod a defect in the product should occur, the
product may be retned to Softsync postage pre-paid with proof of ’
Sofisync will replace or repair the product at Softsync’s option without
charge to you Your sole znd exclusive remedy in the event of a defect is
expressly limited to replacement OF Fepair of the product as provided above.
1f faihure of the product resulted from accident, abuse or misapplication, then
Softsync shall have no respensibility 1o replace or repair the product under
the above terms. - . .

The above warrantics for goods are in lieu of all other express warranties and
rio implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose
or any other warranty obligation on the part of Softsync shall last longer
than ninety (90) days. Some states do not allow limitations on how long
an implied warranty lasts, so the above Timitation may not apply to you. In
10 event shall Softsyne be liable for indirect, special, or consequential
damages, such as, but not limited to, Joss of anticipated profits or benefits
resufting from the use of this software, or arsing out of any breach of this
warranty. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental
or consequential damages, so the above limitation may not apply 10 you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other
rights which vary from state 10 state.

3. TERM: This license is effective until ierminaled You may terminate it
by destroying the scftware and documentation and all copies thereof. This
Ticense will also terminate if you fail to comply with any term of condition

i

Personal Néﬁ'sieﬁcf '

of this agresment. You agres, upon such termination, 1o destroy all oupxes
of the program and documentation. o S

4, MISC: This license agreement shall be govci-ned by the taws of thie State
of New York and shall inure to the benefit of Softsync, Inc., its successors,
administrators, heirs, and assigns. - BN : RS

5. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: You acknowledge that you have read this .
agreament, understand it, and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.”
You also agree that this agreement is the complete and exclusive staement
of agresment between the parties and supersedes all proposals or pror
agreements, verbal or written, and any other communications between the
parties relating to the subject matter of this agreement. R

Apple License Agreement ST o
»APPLE COMPUTER, INC. MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EITHER .-
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REGARDING THE ENCLOSED SOFTWARE |
PACKAGE, TS MERCHANTARILITY OR FIINESS FOR ANY - - -~ -
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED R
WARRANTIES IS NOT PERMITTED BY SOME STATES. THE
ABOVE EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS
WARRANTY PROVIDES YOU WITH SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS.
THERE MAY BE OTHER RIGHTS THAT YOU MAY HAVE WHICH
VARY FROM STATE TO STATE."

ProDOS is a copyrighted program of Apple Computer, Inc. licensed to
Softsync, Inc. to distribute for use only in combination with Personal
Newsleuer, Apple Sofrware shall not be copied onto another diskente
{except for archive purposes) or into memory unless as part of the execution
of Personal Newsletter. When Personal Newsletter has completed execution
Software shall not be used by any other program.

187




= Tndex’ : .

.. P?.TSQRQI _News]etter'. LT e T
e e ‘Porsonal Newsletter

',Adémg Wmdows 30, 34 50 172
Anfolders, 100

- Ascil text, 77-75,95

 Available memory, 25

‘g
' - Backspace, 62, 86
:2" Back up data, 17, 19
. Blackout, 90, 169
-+ Bold, 69, 82, 83, 122, 196
" Borders, 32, 54, 119, 121, 129, 138, 173
> Brush, 37,38, 4075, 127, 170

188



- Pcrsonal Newsletter

C
Carriage return, 115
Center, 69, 126, 145
_ Change, 53, 129, 146, 172
Character spacing, 71
Clearing, 48, 108, 164
Clip art, 15, 100, 163
Clipboard, 65
Closed Apple, 24, 34, 35, 48, 57, 61, 66, 80, 82, 104, 109, 135
Columms, 47, 50
Commands, 25
Compatibles, 15
Copy, 66, 94,98, 170
Cursor movement, 24, 28-30, 35, 63,93
Cursor position, 24
Cut, 65

D

Dgisy wheel printer, 16

Data disks, 19

Dazzle Draw, 80, 100

Delete, 53, 62, 67, 86, 94, 98, 170, 173
Design, 58-60

190

o ndex

- ?efé'aﬁal'Ncwglcﬂér'

' Directory, 27,72, 101, 105, 108, 167
Disk size; 15, 16, 17, 100 '
Dotmatmc,ls 155 - -

DOS 33,101

DoubleI—'ﬁ Res, 96 167 -

Double: stnkc 156 '

_Edge, 55 139 173 -

" Edit, 39, 40, 64, 80, 87, 94, 68, 165 169, 170
. End of lme &4 .

Era.sc 92 - ‘

- Esc, 27,35, 42, 43, 56, 94, 121, 122, 170

' Extension, 72, 99, 106 .

B e Fat, 42,122
T File, 26, 44, 57, 61, 104, 166
Fill, 39, 80, 89, 90, 169, 170

E i’f@ Flip, 98, 144
b,  Epbi 92
E 'ii‘g.:g Flow, 67, 166

L Flush left, 69
s

191




. Pcrsonal Név&s!etter Personal Newsletter

 Folders, 100
- Fonts, 15, 42, 61, 71-72, 167
. Formatted disks, 19

Graphics, 3543, 79-102, 121, 127, 140, 167, 168
GS owners, 21

H

Hard disk, 20

- Headlines, 43, 44, 72, 81, 141, 161
Height, 43, 95, 98, 124, 142, 171
Help, 13, 45, 179 . '

Hints, 13, 157-164

Hi-Res, 96, 167

Horizontal flip, 95, 144, 171

Master disk, 15, 60, 108, 112
' Mémory required, 15
7 More, 110, 116, 129, 173
" Mouse, 17, 34, 33, 51, 80, 82
Move, 39, 59, 63, 91, 93, 170, 173

I . S
Import, 77, 95, 96-100, 150, 167 T N |
Insert, 63 Name, 58, 104, 105, 131, 168

Invert, 88, 169
Italics, 68, 86, 1456

- Newsroom, 79, 100, 101, 167
' Normal, 69, 86, 146

193

192




‘Personal Newsletter

o
- Open Apple, 24, 29, 34, 51, 62-64, 135
. Oval, 37, 84, 169
R
. Page, 172

. Paragraph, 64 .

~ Paste, 67, 166
_ - Path, 108, 168
- Patterns, 39, 41, 82, 89, 169, 170

" Preview, 109, 128, 154, 171

- Printer card, 111, 155

" Printers, 16, 155

. Printing, 93-116, 129, 130, 173
Print Skop, 79, 96, 97, 167
ProDOS, 16, 19, 101, 108

Q

Quick rour, 23-46

Quit, 112,

R

RAM drive owners, 21
Range, 65, 68, 125, 171

194

Rectangle, 38, 84, 169
- Reverse, 42,69, 86 146
nghtjusufy ?0

T
| Tab, 13, 45, 174

Tall, 42, 86, 122

. Templates, 47, 57, 105, 163

_ampies' 23, 117-132, 133156 o
Saving, 20, 44, 56-57, 101-106, 131, 168
Screens, 96, 150, 167
Sélect window, 52
Set up, 110-112 129, 155, 173
Shadow, 86 .
-~ Sketch, 38, 85, 169
, _Spacmg, 70, 153
Start of line, 64
 Statns bar, 25, 34
"7 Style, 42, 68, 70, 86, 124, 146, 171
- System requirements, 15

195



-+ Vertical flip, 94, 171 °

" Pérsonal Newsletter : ' : Index

© Text, 38, 41, 61-78, 86, 121, 144, 161, 169
 Tips, 157-164 _

‘. Trouble shooting, 113-116

- Type, 68,171

0
Underline, 68, 86, 146
~ Undo, 39, 91, 170

- Volume ﬁamc, 16

L
Windows, 30-35, 48, 63, 64, 119, 134, 172
Whitewash, 848 165

© Word wrap, 62

Z
Zeom, 40, 91, 170

196




	Front cover
	Table of Contents
	Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION
	Chapter 2: GETTING STARTED
	Chapter 3: A QUICK TOUR
	Chapter 4: CREATING A LAYOUT
	Chapter 5: CREATING TEXT
	Chapter 6: CREATING GRAPHICS
	Chapter 7: PRINTING AND STORING
	Chapter 8: SAMPLE: A CERTIFICATE
	Chapter 9: SAMPLE NEWSLETTER
	Chapter 10: HINTS AND TIPS
	Chapter 11: DEFINITION BY COMMANDS
	APPENDIX
	Appendix A: SAMPLES
	Appendix B: FONTS ON DISK
	Appendix C: TYPE STYLES
	Appendix D: PRINTER COMPATIBILITY
	Appendix E: ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	Appendix F: CUSTOMER SERVICE
	Appendix G: LICENSE AGREEMENTS
	INDEX

